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Smith Baptist Association
One Hundred Twenty Third Annual Session
First Baptist Church
301 W. Ferguston St., Tyler, Texas 75702

February 27, 2022

Welcome, Scripture & Prayer...................... Rev. Pike Wisner, Pastor
First Baptist Church, Tyler

CalltoOrder........ooovvoveeeeeeieee Bruce Rudd, Vice Moderator

Seating of Messengers

Recognition of New Churches
Introduction of New Pastors and Staff
Recognition of Special Guests

Old Business
2019 Financial Report (pgs. 24-28 ) ................. Ryan Surratt, Treasurer
New Business
Nomination & Election of Officers (pg. 18) ................ Rev. Phillip Casper
Administrative Chairman
2021 Mission Celebration .............coovviiiiiiinnnnnns Rev. Ron Wells
Centrepoint Discipleship Ministries
DOMRepoOrt .........cccoovoviiiiiiiiiicce, Dr. Danny Pickens
Director of Missions
Smith Baptist Association
Closing Prayer.............cccocoovviiiininn Rev. Benjamin Tindall

Pastor, FBC Hawkins



DIRECTOR’S REPORT
by Dr. Danny Pickens, Director of Missions

There is a famous quote by Jean-Baptiste Alphonse Karr, a French critic, jour-
nalist, and novelist that goes like this....”The more things change, the more they
look the same.” I think that is true of the last year. We had a lot of changes, both
in our world and in our churches. Here we are at the beginning of 2022, and things
look about the same.

I know many of you have struggled personally and within your churches. My
prayer is that this year will be better. However, whether it is or not, [ do know this,
“God the same, yesterday, today, and forever!” Hebrews 13:8.

We are here to help our churches in any way we can. We have been stretched
finically this year due to covid, but we continue to serve our member churches in
fellowship and fulfill the Great Commission.

As we celebrate another year, finished one hundred twenty-third years as an
Association, I give God all the Glory for what He has done, is doing, and will do.
Please don’t be anxious, but in everything, give Thanks! Corrie-ten Boom even
gave thanks for the fleas because they kept the German guards from their barracks.
Can we do that? Can we give thanks for Covid19? Remember, God is in control.

I thank God today for this Association, made up of some of the most wonderful
churches in the State. Thank you for being so supportive of me, Paula, the staff, and
our churches! I still believe our Association is one of the best in the State!

2021 SUMMARY REPORT

Number of Churches/Missions 87
Churches and Missions Reporting 54
New Churches 0
New Missions 2
Total Baptisms 456
Churches without Baptisms 20
Other Additions 375
Total Members 38,690
Average Weekly SS Attendance 12,080
Weekly Worship Attendance 10,157
VBS Enrollment 3,508

Totals represent churches that have submitted reports.
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Paula Pickens Sue Sexton
Ministry Assistant Secretary
paula@smithbaptist.org sue@smithbaptist.org

Jamie Hawbaker Francisco Rodriguez
Financial Clerk Hispanic Consultant
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MINUTES from 2021

Smith Baptist Association Semi-Annual Meeting * January 24, 2021
Friendly Baptist Church, Tyler, Texas

The 122nd meeting of the Smith Baptist Association opened with Carmen Price, Worship Lead-
er for the TJC BSM, leading the congregation in “How Great is Our God.” Rev. Steve Lyles, the
Executive Pastor of Friendly Baptist Church, followed the opening song, read Romans 12:12. It
reads as follows: “Be joyful in hope, patient in affliction, faithful in prayer.” Rev. Lyles welcomed
the messengers and guests attending in person and the “online” viewers to the meeting.

Following another song by Carmen Price, Rev. Scott Parrish, Vice-Moderator for SBA, recog-
nized the messengers present and seated them for voting purposes. Two new churches were realized
— Whitehouse Baptist Fellowship joined on January 13, 2020, and Iglesia Bautista de Fellowship
joined 2-19-2020. Four new pastors were recognized: Dr. Gil Lain, Bethel Baptist Church; Rev. Scott
Miles, FBC Owentown; Rev. Jason White, Colonial Hills Baptist Church; and Rev. Joshua Fala,
Lone Star Church.

Mark Jones, Director for Collegiate Ministry with Texas Baptists; Tim Watson, Director of Area
7, Texas Baptists; and Wayne Livingston, Field Ministry Strategist with Southern Baptist of Texas,
were recognized as Special Guests.

Rev. Ryan Surratt, Treasurer, Presented the following Treasurer’s Report for December 2020. It
reads as follows:

The Balance Sheet 7Zbr the month ending December 31, 2020, shows a Current Operating Fund
balance of $10,468.56. The November 30 balance was $9,946.21. The current Savings Fund for the
Operating account is $20,363.48.

The Analysis of Revenues & Expenses for the month shows an Income g['$24,536.60, which
HAS DECREASED from the November Income Receipts, which was $19,052.55. The monthly rev-
enues are ABOVE the budget forecast of $20,838.75. From last month to this month, there was an
INCREASE in receipts of $3,484.05.

The total expenses were $24,014.25, which is MORE than the total revenues, and MORE than
November e)g)enses, which were $23,758.74. The total net operating results for the month was an
operational EXCESS of $522.35.

The list of individual church contributions is attached for review.

Respectfully Submitted
Ryan Surratt

With there being no questions, the report was unanimously approved.

Rev. Jack Newton brought a motion from the Administrative Team on the Officers’ Nomination
and aH)proval for 2021. Motion carried. He then directed the messengers to the list of Timberline
Board of Directors. Again, he made the motion to eggrove the list as Tprinted. Motion carried.

The program was turned over to Joe Osteen, BSM Director, UT Tyler, and Reagan Reid, BSM
Director, Tyler Jr. College. Students participating in the program were Amber Bader, UTT BSM As-
sociate Director; Josie Katenkamp and Jared White, Students Leaders, UTT BSM; and BSM Campus
Missionary Interns: Shelby Wood, Ian Brommers, Yemile Flores, Chris Williams, and Hunter Marsh.
They gave the messengers and guests a summary of the 2020 BSM focus for COVID 19. They also
offered a glimpse into 2021 plans. There are 39 §)eople at UT Tyler, 31 at TJC, and five at Trinity Val-
ley Community College in leadership for the BSM. The Renew and Focus Groups have 11 attending
their weekly small %roup meetings and 180 attending large group gatherings. In 2020 their Mission
emphasis involved 14 with Go Now; 31 at Mission A; 19 to New Orleans with TJC; and 66 served at
Beach Reach with UT Tyler. There have been 16 students saved during this past year.

30 have gotten involved in weekly evangelism training. Through a series of transition steps, the
BSM Discipleship pathway leads a student from the first contact to graduation. They prepare, pray,
engage, equip, disciple, and mobilize. By the time a student graduates, they can be a disciple-maker
in a new context and do long-term missions, CMI, serving through a local church. ]

Following the program’s conclusion, Dr. Danny Pickens, Director of Missions, gave a brief
report on the Association and coping with COVID 19. He expressed his appreciation to Joe and
Reagan for the BSM program and thanked the SBA churches for their continued support of the BSM
through Smith Association. He asked for constant f)rayers for churches and the Association as we
face uncertain times with the pandemic and political challenges.

Dr. Pickens called on Dr. Kelly Burton, Pastor of FBC Alba, to close the meeting in prayer.
Out of an abundance of caution, the Annual Meeting was held virtually as well as “in person.” At-
tending in person were approximately 65 people. The “virtual” attendance is unknown.

Respectfully submitted, Paula Pickens, Clerk, Smith Association
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Smith Baptist Association Semi-Annual Meeting
July 12,2021
Southside Baptist Church, Tyler, Texas

Dr. Mark Price, the pastor of Southside Baptist Church, opened the meeting with the song “I
Love to Tell the Story.” The congregation joined in singing the hymn. Dr. Price told the group that
the meeting was to encourage everyone to do missions. He stated that we have been given the Great
Commandment to “Go into all the world and teach the Gospel, baptizing them in the name of the
Father, Son, and Holy Spirit.” Matthew 28:19-20.

Following the prayer Rev. Scott Parrish, Moderator, called the meeting to order. Rev. Parrish
continued to introduce the new pastors and staff of Smith Baptist Association. He had the messengers
stand and be recognized to vote on any business conducted at the meeting.

They were as follows: Dr. Andrew O’Kelley, Pastor of Calvary Baptist, Tyler; Dr. Michael
Gossett, Sr. Pastor of Green Acres Baptist, Tyler; Dr. Aaron Glover, Pastor of FBC Troup; and Dr.
Tim Brown, Pastor of FBC Whitehouse. Other staff changes included Rev. Steve Alberts, Connec-
tions Pastor of Colonial Hills, Tyler. Rev. Alberts was the former Youth Pastor and moved to this new
position.

Special Guests attending the meeting were Wayne Livingston, Field Representative E2, South-
ern Baptist of Texas; Dowell Loftis, Director, Center for Ministerial Health, Texas Baptists; and
Preston Cave, Missions and Discipleship Coordinator, Texans on Mission.

Rev. Ryan Surratt, Treasurer, Presented the following Treasurer’s Report for June 2021. It read
as follows:

Treasurer’s Report, June 2021

The Balance Sheet for the month ending June 30, 2021, shows a Current Operating Fund
balance of $9,575.76. The prior month’s balance was $11,968.02. The current Savings Fund for the
Operating account is $17,370.25. Both the checking and savings accounts have decreased since last
month.

The Analysis of Revenues & Expenses for the month shows an Income of $§17,472.20, which
HAS DECREASED from May's Income Receipts, which was $23,178.00. The monthly revenue is
BELOW the budget forecast of $20,666.67. From last month to this month, there was a DECREASE
in receipts of 85,705.80.

The total expenses were $21,864.46, which is MORE than the total revenues but LESS than the
prior month's expenses which were $24,880.54. The total net operating result for the month was an
operating LOSS of $4,392.26. However, year-to-date income has a surplus of $6,113.97 which works
out to a $1,019 surplus per month of excess income received over expenses.

The list of individual church contributions is attached for review.
Respectfully Submitted
Ryan Surratt

With there being no questions, the report was unanimously approved.

Ryan Surratt asked Danny and Paula Pickens to come to the stage following the Financial
Report. Ryan explained that Danny is celebrating his 20th year as the Director of Missions of Smith
Baptist Association, and Paula is celebrating her 10th year as his assistant. He further explained that
under the direction of the Administrative Team, the churches of SBA were contacted and asked to
contribute to a love offering for the Pickens. Ryan presented a love offering amounting to little over
$5200.00 to them to express the Association’s appreciation of a job well done and wishes for many
more years to follow. Danny and Paula graciously accepted the gift and gave God credit for the
opportunity to serve, as Danny stated, “the best Association in the state of Texas.”

Moderator Parrish turned the program over to Brandy Meadows, the SBA GA Leader. Brandi
has served as the G.A. Director of SBA for ten years. She stated that this year’s summer camp at
Timberline had 150 girls, and the Mini Camp in the Spring had 100 girls. She educated the messen-
gers on the fact that the G.A.s had flexible literature. Her goal is to teach the girls that they can be
missionaries everywhere they go. “They do not necessarily have to go to a foreign land. They can
serve right here in their back yard,” stated Brandy. She further said that she had made one of the best
friends she could ever have. Stephanie Greer is also a G.A. leader and helps with the camps and other
events throughout the year. Stephanie brought her three daughters (Carley, Avery, and Lily Green),



who are all in the G.A. program. The life verse that is encouraged for the G.A.s is Micah 6:8, “He
has told you, O man, what is good; and what does the LORD require of you but to do justice, and
to love kindness, and to walk humbly with your God?” C.H. Ford and Kirk Acheson followed the
G.A. update with an update from the R.A.s. This September, C. H. Ford has worked with the R.A.s
for 50 years. The WMU started the Royal Ambassadors in 1908. Mary Hill Davis made the motion
to start the program. Since 1883 boys have been doing “mission things .”C.H. encouraged the men
and women because R.A.s help makes “Big men out of little boys.” Kirk Acheson, with his helper Ben
Roach took over the R.A. leadership following the death of Jeff Palmer. Kirk told the group that Jay had
mentored him for three years before taking charge of SBA RA leadership. This year is full of exciting
events: R.A. Frisbee Golf Tournament, Super Saturday with the pine car derby, R.A. Camp July 26-30,
and R.A. Mini Camp July 30-August 1st. He said he would be happy to help any church get the R.A.
program started.

Preston Cave and Josh Price from the Texans on Mission with the Texas Baptist Men came and
spoke regarding possible mission opportunities for churches with people who cannot go on mission
trips. He brought several handouts with ideas of how to do missions from home. He encouraged any-
one to contact him, and he would be happy to speak at their church and help organize an event. With
the newly organized Texas Baptist Men, the goal is to contact the churches and make them aware of
how Texans on Missions can help them do mission work.

Danny Pickens again thanked the churches and the Administrative Team for the love offering.
He said that God had truly blessed Smith Baptist Association over the past 20 years, and he believed
the reason for it was that the churches made missions the main objective. “The churches of SBA work
together to fulfill our purpose statement, “reaching and equipping our member churches in to fulfill the
Great Commission.” Danny thanked the Texas Baptist Men for providing the dinner catered by Spring
Creek BBQ. He also expressed appreciation to Southside Baptist Church for graciously hosting this
meeting.

Dr. Tim Brown of FBC Whitehouse closed the meeting in prayer.

There were 130 people in attendance representing 31 churches and organizations.

Respectfully submitted, Paula Pickens, Clerk, Smith Association

COMMUNITY MISSIONS

Ten SBA churches received the Community Missions Grant this year. They are as follows:
FBC Hawkins; Noonday Baptist Church; FBC Alba; Mt. Carmel Baptist Church; Lone Star Church;
Primera Iglesia Bautista; Faith Baptist Church, Tyler; The Cross Iglesia Bautista de Fellowship; and
St. Paul Baptist Church.

FBC Hawkins used the funds to help feed approximately 80 BSM students at UT Tyler. Noonday
Baptist Women’s Ministry provided sacks with apples, oranges, bananas, candy, cookies, and a New
Testament Tract. The Noonday Food Pantry gave out the bags, thus helping approximately 200
needy families. FBC Alba used their grant to help with yard work, serve local government housing
residents, and VBS follow-up. Mt. Carmel Baptist in Whitehouse used their assistance for VBS
June 21-25,2021. Lone Star Church hosted an Easter Outreach for Eagle Creek Community which
included an egg hunt and devotions/skits for everyone. They also set up a prayer tent to help others
know about God.

Primera Iglesia Bautista used the post-covid time as an opportunity to try something new and
flexible. Parents and kids alike were welcomed at their first Block Party held in the church parking
lot. Faith Baptist Church in Tyler distributed backpacks to the neighborhood children to prepare for
school. The Cross Baptist Church used their grant to reignite and relaunch their church into the com-
munity with training and worship experience. Iglesia Bautista de Fellowship Mission Church gave
100 pairs of shoes as community outreach to the Hispanic families that are not attending church.
The event was held in September. This outreach event provided the church with a list of un-churched
families in their community. Last but not least, St. Paul Baptist Church in Jacksonville held its annu-
al back-to-school bash for kids in the community. They provided backpacks, school supplies, food,

and prayer for the families in their community.
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G.A. Report
by Brandy Meadows, G.A. Director

The Smith Baptist Association Girls in Action (G.A.). girls and were excited to get
back together in 2021 after a year of cancellations in 2020. We had G.A. Day and G.A.
summer camp this year.

In March, we came together at Timberline Baptist Camp for a day of fun, worship, and
missions. We typically have an overnight stay but decided to start back slow and just enjoy
the day together. We had eight area churches represented and 140 girls and leaders. Sherri
Lamb and Brandy Meadows prepared the day’s activities.

G.A. summer camp was extra special after having to cancel camp in 2020. One
hundred forty girls and leaders represented ten area churches. The camp theme was “A
Time for Everything.” The camp Bible verse was Ecclesiastes 3:11a. The camp is five days
and four nights, also at Timberline. Bill Holmes, Pastor at Clearwater Baptist in Scroggins,
Texas, was the camp pastor. Adam McMahon from Bethel in Whitehouse led out music for
his ninth year at G.A. camp. What a joy to be together in worship again! The week was
packed with camp fun, missions, worship, and activities. Brandy Meadows directed camp
with the help of Charlotte Allen and Janet McCreary. We also had the help of six former
G.A.s (teenagers now) who worked with us throughout the week of camp.

In 2022, we plan to return to our overnight spring weekend. It is scheduled for April
1-2, 2022, at Timberline. G.A. Summer Camp is June 3-7, 2022, at Timberline.

G.A. DAY CAMP 2021




R.A. Report

byKirk Atcheson, R.A. Dir. and Ben Roach, Associate Dir.

2021 was a great year for Smith County R.A.s. Our first event was Super Saturday in
April and was organized by Kirk Acheson (area director) and Ben Roach (associate direc-
tor). South Spring Baptist hosted the event. Kirk and his group from Southside Baptist lead
the way making this a memorable time. It was a learning experience for South Spring as
they had never been to a
Super Saturday event, let alone hosted one. The boys raced cars, shot hoops, ran races,
raced push-carts, threw softballs, and participated in several other activities. Everyone said
they had a great time, and it was an excellent way for the area leaders and boys to all do
R.A.s together.

Summer Camp was in July at Timberline. Boys from all over the area attended. They
participated in rifles, tomahawks, archery, and other activities and games. Each evening we
had a message and a time of worship. This year we added an R.A. .mini-camp, which pig-
gy-backed on the end of the weeklong camp. At mini-camp, we did the same things but on
a condensed schedule. We added this mini-camp with the hope of accommodating groups
who couldn’t make it an entire week. We focused more on younger Lad-heavy groups who
might not be ready for a whole week. Both camps went well.

In October, we had the annual Turkey Shoot. We had a smaller crowd than last year,
but Kirk Acheson put on a great well-organized event. We had a great time as always.
The weather was great for sitting around the fire and getting to know each other. Saturday
morning, we had Kirk’s famous breakfast burritos. Next, leaders and R.A.s competed in
rifles, tomahawks, casting, and archery. We then hiked up the hill, where we had a survival
project. This year we cleaned out and cut the brush back around the pavilions with plans to
develop a challenge course in this area

before next fall.
2021 has been a great year that has

included many plans to make some sig-
nificant improvements to the R.A. .pro-

gram in our area. We are thankful for all

the support and involvement. AMB Agg ADOKQ
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African American
Fellowship

by Rev. Edward Murrell, President

Member Churches:
Bethlehem Baptist Church, Rev. E.M. Murrell, Pastor
Daybreak H.O.D. Baptist Church, Rev. Jason Rhodes, Pastor
Faith Baptist-Tyler, Dr. Maurice McMillion, Pastor
Galilee Baptist, Rev. Anthony L. Williams, Pastor
God’s Way, Rev. Derry Hinton, Pastor
Higher Heights Baptist Church, Rev. James Hawkins, Pastor
Macedonia Baptist Church, Rev. Carl George, Pastor

Mt. Olivet Baptist Church, Rev. J.D. Montgomery, Pastor _Oza Jones, Director
Mt. Providence Baptist Church, Pastor unknown African American Ministries
New Generation Baptist Church, Rev. Elmer Rogers, Pastor Texas Baptists

North East Texas Cowboy Church, Rev. Charles Thomas, Pastor
Pilgrim Rest Baptist Church, Rev. Charles Faulks, St., Pastor
St. Paul Baptist Church, Rev. Sedrick Moore, Pastor

The Cross Baptist Church, Rev. Steven Young, Pastor
Trinity West Baptist Church, Rev. Faye Oliver, Pastor

Officers:

President -Rev. E.R. Murrell II, Bethlehem Baptist, Flint

Vice President -Rev. J.D. Montgomery, Mt. Olivet Baptist,
Tyler

Secretary -Rev. Sedrick Moore, St. Paul Baptist, Jacksonville

Treasurer -Rev. Carl George, Macedonia Baptist, Chandler

Members of NE Texas
Iglesia Bautista Unidas Cowboy Church, Harwkins

by Francisco Rodriguez, SBA Hispanic Consultant
If I could begin to enumerate the blessings received throughout this past year, I would

take a long time. God has been faithful. The work has been challenging, especially with the
pandemic, but we have experienced many wonderful blessings. Even though the church
was surprised and services had to be online, we have seen and experienced God’s protec-
tion and power. All our Hispanic churches have pastors and progress in our new normality.
Our Hispanic Church Planting Center will have its third graduation in 2022, and we look
forward to the new classes to come.

This past year, we provided technical training and helped our Hispanic Churches trans-
mit services online. Our new Hispanic plants continue to grow, and we are excited to see
what God will continue to do through them.

This year we were able to have our Hispanic pastors retreat. I thank God for the opportu-
nity to serve. It is my prayer that God will continue to bless our association. We have been
praying to God for workers and new ministers, and He has begun to answer our prayers.
Please continue to pray for us.

I want to close this report by thanking all the people involved and supporting the His-
panic ministry, the associational staff, and the people who pray for us.

I2



Bapust
Student
Ministry

Fall Semester
Snapshot

*15 New Believers
56 Student Leaders
*11 Missional Communities
250 Engaged Weekly
*/ Christmas Missionaries




UT Tyler BSM Joe Osteen, Dir.

report taken from Tyler BSM Fall Update

(UjllyledBSVilfeadershipkliecamPEall202:]
takentfromiuttylerbsmYorg

Aiden is a freshman studying biology at Ut Tyler. Jade has been getting lunch
with her each Friday since the beginning of the semester. At their first lunch, she
struggled to believe in the existence of God and with the Christian community. Over
the semester, she began to be more open to experiencing God. In her words, it was
the presence of God through the love she was witnessing around her at the BSM
that began to change her heart. [ John 4 came to life as she went from frustrated and
not hearing God’s voice to knowing He is among us, all because of our love for one
another. Aiden is now diving into a new relationship with Jesus.

Colton and Luke went out to share on campus at Engage Training in September
and met Sam. Luke shared his testimony and invited him to Renew that night. At
Renew, Luke was surpOrised that Sam came, and during bible study, he shared that
he prayed for the first time in a year the day before and that God answered that
prayer when the guys approached him and invited him to the BSM. Soon, Luke got
to hear more about Sam’s story and how he was still seeking God. Heo shared the
gospel with him, but Sam was still under the impression that he had to clean himself

up before he could follow Christ.
LRl 1
his life to Christ! Since then, they have been
& meeting up weekly for discipleship, and he
N has continued to be a part of our community
at BSM and in a local church as well.

The next couple of weeks, they met up
and talked more about the gospel, and Luke
shared with him the story of the woman at
the well and how Jesus pursued her despite
knowing all the sins she had committed in her
life. By the end of the month, Sam committed
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TJCBSM Reagan Reid, Dir.

This semester at
TJC God has been
prompting our stu-
dents to share the
gospel.  Weekly
evangelism train-
ings provide op-
portunity to not
only learn how to
share their faith
but grow a love
and burden for the
lost students on
our campus.

Creighton, one of our sophomores, has grown through these trainings. During
one of our Thursday night gatherings (the Movement) he was able to engage some
students that had just walked through our doors. Creighton, looking for some-
thing to draw on, grabbed a paper plate and shared the gospel with Zack. Zack
ended up surrendering his life to Jesus that very night! More stories like these
continue to happen and it is evident that God will continue to work mightily on
our campus.

The Fall campout was a fantastic time of bonding for many of our students
and led to many deep conversations. We had over 80 students come this year.
Micabh is one of our not-yet-believers who came to UT Tyler as a self-proclaimed
atheist. About a month after arriving, Micah started using phrases like “back when
I was an Athiest.” Micah told one of our leaders at the campout, “I will definitely
become a Christian soon. I just need to decide if I want to become a Christian here
or back home.” Pray for Micah’s salvation as he seeks a relationship with Christ!

15



Greetings from Timberline!

2020....2021.....I can honestly say we did not see that coming. As a ministry, along
with our Board of Directors, we began 2020 with long term planning and really dreaming
on what the future might look like and what direction we wanted to head 5-10 years down
the road. Covid obviously changed all of that but what an unbelievable couple of years it
has turned out to be. While it has been a very difficult stretch for us as a ministry, we can
look back and see God still working and moving at Timberline.

Let me clear something up. We are still here, open and we are still fighting to survive
this season. We believe that God is not done with Timberline and we plan to continue until
there isn’t any more that we can do. God continues to provide and we are starting to see
groups coming back and events continue to happen. It isn’t (and hasn’t been) easy but we
are alive and kicking and we have no plans for that to change anytime soon.

As arecap, 2020 was almost a complete loss for Timberline (like a lot of other camps/
ministries). We did not shut our doors and tried to find ways to have groups but most opted
out of camps and retreats for most of 2020 and through the spring of 2021. We were blessed
to have Texas Baptist Men come out in April and complete many projects for us and be an
overall blessing to us. But then summer 2021 came and what a summer it was! We didn’t
reach our pre-covid attendance but we stayed busy and had a good number of groups. It
was also, without a doubt, one of the most difficult summers we have experienced. We
definitely felt the pain of facilities that had been largely unused in a year and a half and
we also struggled to find enough summer staff to meet our needs. But we also experienced
God working in amazing ways to help us through it and for lives to still be impacted by His
grace and love. We made it through the summer with only a very little interruption from
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covid and we can look back and be proud of the ministry that happened.

So, we are alive but definitely still in recovery mode. We are in great need of Churches
and individuals to join us. We NEED those that love Timberline and the ministry that we
have had and will continue to have to come along side of us financially. Gifts of any size are
wonderful and you can even set up to be a monthly donor right through our website(tim-
berlinecamp.com) but we love one-time gifts as well. We also need for people to pray for
us. Please pray that God would continue to use us for His glory to impact the lives of kids
and adults that come through our gates. Please consider if you, your Sunday School class
or your Church would be willing to partner with us as we move forward.

Also, if you know high school or college age students (at least 16 years old) that love
Jesus and have a desire to serve and make an impact on lives, please send them our way!
The Summer Ministry Team at Timberline is a great opportunity for them. They can apply
online(timberlinecamp.com) and we would love to talk to them about this opportunity!

Finally, if you would be interested in serving on our Board of Directors, we have some
empty slots that we would love to fill with people that love our ministry and would love to
help us as we make our way out of this season and follow God’s leading into the future!

In HIS Service,
Tom Roots, Executive Director

TIMBERLINE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

3 YEAR TERM
FIRST LAST NAME CHURCH ADDRESS CITY yaig
MIKE ADAMS PLEASANT HILL PO BOX 125 WHITEHOUSE | 75791
TYLER TURRENTINE FBC HAWKINS POBOX 1122 HAWKINS 75765
BOB WELLS FBC LINDALE 17777 CR 498 LINDALE 75771
JEREMY STRICKLAND FBC LINDALE 18568 OAK KNOLL CT LINDALE 75771
PAULA DUNN FIRST BAPTIST KAUFMAN 202 E. STH STREET KAUFMAN 75142
2 YEAR TERM
FIRST LAST NAME CHURCH ADDRESS CITY Z1p
KIRK ACHESON SOUTHSIDE 16929 WHITE ROCK CIR FLINT 75762
BRANDY MEADOWS SOUTHERN OAKS 2528 CANTON ST TYLER 75702
SCOTT CHILDS FBC LINDALE POBOX 1380 LINDALE 75771
BRUCE BURNHAM FBC WINONA 1076 LITTLEFIELD TYLER 75708
BEN ROACH SOUTH SPRING BAPTIST 10333 CR 135 FLINT 75762
CRAIG LOCKE NILLOW SPRINGS MISSIONARY BAPTIS 505 8. HOUSTON ST EDGEWOOD 75117
1YEAR TERM
FIRST LAST NAME CHURCH ADDRESS CITY ZIP
BARBARA COPELAND GREEN ACRES 5012 KINGSPARK CIRCLE TYLER 75703
D. M EDWARDS FBC TYLER 3600 JILL CIRCLE TYLER 75701
CH FORD CHRISTWAY 120 SURREY TRAIL TYLER 75705
PHILIP ‘WHEELESS BETHEL BC 13108 STATE HWY 64 E TYLER 75707
JANET McCREARY BOIS DARC 14209 N. STATE HWY 19 PALESTINE 75803
OFFICERS:
CHAIRMAN: MIKE ADAMS
VICE-CHAIRMAN: KIRK ACHESON
TREASURER: BARBARA COPELAND
SECRETARY: BRANDY MEADOWS

DIRECTOR: TOM ROOTS



2022 OFFICERS and MINISTRY TEAMS

Officers
Danny Pickens
*Bruce Rudd
*Maurice McMillion
*Ryan Surratt
*Paula Pickens

Administrative Team

1 yr) Cindy Rice

1 yr) Sedrick Moore
1 yr) Phillip Casper
2 yr) Kelly Burton
2 yr) Charles Hill
2 yr) Gary Vaughn
3 yr) Gil Lain
3 yr) Scott Miles
3yr)

Advisory Council
1 yr) Gib Baskerville

1 yr) Lon Graham
2 yr) Roger Hickman

2 yr) Andy Euler
3 yr) Tracy Holcomb
3 yr) Aaron Glover

Director of Missions
Moderator
Vice-Moderator
Treasurer

Clerk

Dean Baptist

St. Paul Baptist
FBC Mineola

FBC Alba

Mt. Carmel Baptist
Lake Tyler Baptist
Bethel Baptist
FBC Owentown

Pleasant Hill Baptist

The Woods

Whitehouse Baptist
Fellowship

Living Acts

Westwood Baptist

FBC Troup

*Nominations may be made from the Floor
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903-581-6139
903-617-9585
903-882-3890
903-480-8888
903-581-6139

903-216-8192
903-597-5531
903-569-3873
903-638-1153
940-704-3106
903-566-8542
903-566-2642
903-312-6395

903 561-0445
903-566-5211

903-330-9691
423-298-2494
903-592-5124
903-842-3091



2022 MINISTRY BUDGET

Approved by Messenger Vote 12-13-21. 51 messengers voted - 50 Approve, 1- Disapprove

CATEGORY
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative

Auxiliaries
Auxiliaries

Comm. Missions
Comm. Missions
Global Missions

Receipts & Gifts

Other Income

ACCT.
000111
000113
000114
000115
000116
000117
000118
000120
011101
011102
011103
011104
011105
011106
011107
011108
011110
011129
011130
011131
011132
011134
011138
011139
011140
011143
011144
011145
022201
022203

044402
044404
077722

004000

001010

DESCRIPTION
Staff Salaries
Staff HousingAllowance
Staff Insurance
Staff Annuities
Staff Travel Reimbursement
Staff Christmas Bonuses
Staff Insurance Deductibles
Professional Fees
Executive Boaard/Annual Mtg.
General Promotion
New Equipment
Equipment Repair & Maintenance
Build Ins., Work Comp, Taxes
Telephone
Office Supplies
Postage
Contingency
Lawn Service
Cleaning Service, Building
FICA
Convention Expenses
Computers supplies
Tech Support/Contracts
Dues and Subscriptions
Storage
Utilities
Library Supplies
Meeting Expense
Baptist Student Ministries TIC/UTT
Baptist Men/RAs

Total Line 8-37

Church Support
Breckeneridge Village
Foreign Mission Project
Total Line 59-75
Grand Total

Projected Budget Receipts
Green Acres Estimate

Interest General Fund

Total
Projected Net Gain/Loss
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AMOUNT
$93,286.00
$38,275.21

$9,200.00

$7,400.00
$4,500.00
$2,000.00
$3,000.00
$11,150.00
$2,500.00
$0.00
$1,000.00
$2,000.00
$5,000.00
$4,500.00
$2,000.00
$1,500.00
$500.00
$3,500.00
$6,500.00
$2,500.00
$0.00
$1,500.00
$7,500.00
$1,000.00
$480.00
$4,000.00
$500.00
$2,000.00
$45,000.00
$3,240.00

$265,531.21
$3,800.00
$600.00
$0.00
$4,400.00
$269,931.21

$236.566.00
$35,000.00

$65.00

$271,631.00
$1,699.79



Smith Baptist Association
Balance Sheet Designated Funds
Operating Fund
December 2021

. Assets |

CURRENT ASSETS

00001 Southside Bank Operating Fund $5,977.54

00002 Southside Bank Savings Operating $2,683.29
Total Current Assets

$8,660.83

FIXED ASSETS

001200 Association Office $235,421.46

001250 Equipment/Furniture $52,872.40

001260 SBA Sign $4,000.00

001261 Land $101,109.44
Total Fixed Assets $393,403.30
TOTAL ASSETS 5402,064.13

—_—r

Liabilities
CURRENT LIABILITIES
002100 Annuity Payable $110.00
002540 Note Payable Southside Bank $6.34
Total Current Liabilities $116.34
Total Liabilities $116.34
Fund Principal
002999 Fund Principal $411,648.73
Excess Cash Received ($9.700.94)
Total Fund Principal and Excess Cash Received $401,947.79
Restricted Funds
Total Temporary Restricted $0.00
Total Restricted Funds —$000

Total Liabilities, Fund Principal, & Restricted Funds $402,064.13



Smith Baptist Association

Analysis of Revenues & Expenses SBA

Accounts

Revenues
RECEIPTS & GIFTS

004000 - Budget Receipts

Total RECEIPTS & GIFTS

OTHER INCOME

001010 - Interest General Fund

Total OTHER INCOME

Total Revenues

Expenses
ADMINISTRATIVE
000111 - Staff Salaries
000113 - Staff Housing Allowances
000114 - Staff Insurance
000115 - Staff Annuities
000116 - Staff Business Expense
000117 - Staff Christmas Bonuses
000118 - Staff Insurance Deductible
000120 - Professional Fees
011101 - Executive Board/Annual Meet
011102 - General Promotion
011103 - New Equipment
011104 - Equipment Repair & Maintenc
011105 - Build Ins, Work Comp, Taxe
011106 - Telephone
011107 - Office Supplies
011108 - Postage
011110 - Contingency
011129 - Lawn Service
011130 - Cleaning Service, Building
011131 -FICA
011132 - Convention Expenses
011134 - Computers Supplies
011138 - Tech Support/ Contracts
011139 - Dues and Subscriptions
011140 - Storage
011143 - Utilities
011144 - Library Supplies
011145 - Meeting Expense
Total ADMINISTRATIVE
AUXILARIES
022201 - BSM
022203 - Baptist Men/RA’s
Total AUXILARIES
COMMUNITY MISSIONS
044402 - Church Support
044404 - Breckenridge village
Total COMMUNITY MISSIONS
GLOBAL MISSIONS
077702 - Foreign Mission Project
077722 - Foreign Mission Project
Total GLOBAL MISSIONS
Total Expenses

Net Total

December 2021
MTD Actual MTD Budget YTD Actual  YTD Budget Annual Annual Bud.
(This Year} (This Year) (This Year) (This Year) Budget (This Remaining

Year) (Encumbered)
$16,024.73 $20,866.63  $265,797.26  §248,000.00  $248,000.00 ($17,797.25)
$16,024.73 $20666.63 $265,797.25  $248,000.00  $248,000.00 ($17,797.25)
$13.04 $5.38 $19.81 $65.00 $65.00 $45.19
$13.04 $5.38 $19.81 $65.00 $65.00 $45.19
$16,037.77 $20,672.01 $265817.06  §$248,065.00  $248,065.00 ($17,752.06)
$7,709.90 $7,773.87 $92,877.48 $93,286.00 $93,286.00 $408.52
$3,306.66 $3,180.81 $39,679.92 $38,275.21 $38,275.21 ($1,404.71)
$528.18 $725.00 $8,930.29 $8,700.00 $8,700.00 ($230.29)
$550.00 $616.63 $6,600.00 $7,400.00 $7,400.00 $800.00
$624.86 $375.00 $5,853.61 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 ($1,353.61)
$2,000.00 $166.63 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $0.00
$0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
$721.00 $929.13 $8,652.00 $11,150.00 $11,150.00 $2,498.00
$0.00 $250.00 $2,282.37 $3,000.00 $3.000.00 $717.63
$0.00 $50.00 $94.85 $600.00 $600.00 $505.15
$0.00 $125.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $1.500.00 $1,500.00
$180.00 $208.37 $1,147.95 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $1,352.05
$341.57 $375.00 $6,320.35 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 ($1,820.35)
$637.76 $375.00 $5.014.70 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 ($514.70)
$177.02 $208.37 $2,415.73 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $84.27
$0.00 $166.63 $1,288.97 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $711.03
$0.00 $41.63 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
$200.00 $333.37 $3,634.42 $4.000.00 $4.,000.00 $365.58
$375.00 $541.63 $6,375.00 $6,500.00 $6,500.00 $125,00
$294,48 $208.37 $2,624.90 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 ($124.90)
$0.00 $41.63 $276.23 $500.00 $500.00 $223.77
$66.91 $166.63 $1,641.64 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $358.36
$566.65 $583.37 $8,125.36 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 ($1,125.36)
$201.20 $41.63 $1,844.25 $500.00 $500.00 ($1,344.25)
$40.00 $37.50 $420.00 $450.00 $450.00 $30.00
$196.48 $333.37 $3,806.23 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $193.77
$0.00 $41.63 $154.08 $500.00 $500.00 $345.92
$0.00 $208.37 $812.63 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $1,687.37
$18,716.67 $18,363.37  $212,872.96  $220,361.21  $220,361.21 $7,488.25
$4,166.67 $4,166.63 $50,000.04 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 (30.04)
$300.00 $300.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $0.00
$4,466.67 $4,466.63 $53,600.04 $53,600.00 $53,600.00 (30.04)
$450.00 $400.00 $5,825.00 $4,800.00 $4,800.00 ($1,025.00)
$100.00 $100.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $0.00
$550.00 §500.00 $7,025.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 ($1,025.00)
$20.00 $0.00 $20.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($20.00)
$0.00 $166.63 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $0.00
$20.00 $166.63 $2,020.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 ($20.00)
$23,753.34 $23,496.63  $275518.00  $281,961.21  $281,961.21 $6,443.21
(87,715.57) (82,824.62) ($9,700.94)  ($33,896.21)  ($33.896.21)  ($24,195.27)
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Smith Baptist Association
Balance Sheet Designated Funds
December 2021

Accounts

Assets

CURRENT ASSETS
000009 - SOUTHSIDE BANK-DESIGNATED $15,616.41

Total CURRENT ASSETS
Total Assets

$15,616.41
$15,616.41

Liabilities, Fund Principal, & Restricted Funds

Liabilities
Excess Cash Received $0.00
Total Fund Principal and Excess Cash Received
Restricted Funds
Total Temporary Restricted $15,616.41

Total Restricted Funds
Total Liabilities, Fund Principal, & Restricted Funds

Smith Baptist Association
Summary of Restricted Accounts - YTD

@ l
b=1
[=3
S

$15,616.41
$15,616.41
== —————

December 2021
Beginning Restricted Restricted Ending
Accounts Balance Revenue Expenses Balance
Temporary Restricted
DESIGNATED FUNDS

008810 - GA Summer Camp $5,470.48 $0.00 $0.00 $5,470.48
008814 - GA Ministry $841.99 $0.00 $0.00 $841.99
008854 - BGCT Church Planters ($164.05) $0.00 $0.00 ($164.05)
008856 - Cowboy Church $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00
008866 - Deferred Budget $2,822.00 $0.00 $2,822.00 $0.00
008873 - Park Heights-Scholarships $3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00
008877 - Hispanic Consultant ($416.66) $333.33 $333.33 ($416.66)
008885 - GA Mini Camp $249.14 $0.00 $0.00 $249.14
008887 - Scholarship-Minister Certification $2,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,200.00
008888 - Admin-Park Heights Scholarship ($25.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($25.00)
0088890 - Missions funding-SGorbett $399.36 $0.00 $0.00 $399.36

008881 - ET Giving Day-Fiint BC $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00
008882 - Mission Funding-Dickerson $3,211.15 $0.00 $0.00 $3,211.15

Total DESIGNATED FUNDS $18,538.41 $333.33 $3,255.33 $15,616.41
Total Temporary Restricted $18,538.41 $333.33 $3,255.33 $15,616.41
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Smith Baptist Association
Summary Totals -MTD, YTD, Ytd Prior
January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021

Budget Receipts
Month-To-Date Year-To-Date Year-To-Date
December 2021 2020
903 Community Church $50.00 $721.28 $600.00
Antioch Baptist Church $0.00 $1,122.36 $926.84
Arp Emmanuel Baptist Church $0.00 $2,100.00 $1,925.00
Bethel Baptist Church $833.91 $8,430.65 $7,851.28
Bethleham Baptist Church $0.00 $100.00 $100.00
Broadway Baptist Church $0.00 $300.00 $30.00
Bullard Southern Baptist Church $250.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00
Calvary Baptist Church of Brownsboro $200.00 $2,600.00 $2,200.00
Calvary Baptist Church Of Tyler $0.00 $0.00 $500.00
Carmel Baptist Church $100.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00
CarpenterS Cross $0.00 $0.00 $961.00
Colonial Hills Baptist Church $708.34 $9,208.34 $8,916.66
County Line Baptist Church $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Cross Brand Cowboy Church $0.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00
Damascus Baptist Church $0.00 $5,088.73 $5,593.68
Daybreak H.O.D. Baptist Church $0.00 $0.00 $190.00
Dean Baptist Church $0.00 $1,450.64 $523.82
Dover Baptist Church $0.00 $300.00 $300.00
East L ake Baptist Church $30.00 $360.00 $360.00
Enon Baptist Church $0.00 $5,471.17 $5,823.91
Faith Baptist Church $0.00 $450.00 $400.00
Faith Baptist Church $403.79 $6,792.21 $6,328.04
FBC Alba $956.00 $12,507.00 $11,590.17
FBC Big Sandy $100.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00
FBC Edom $220.10 $2,571.68 $2,427.05
FBC Golden $72.00 $880.00 $970.00
FBC Gresham $0.00 $3,100.00 $3,300.00
FBC Hawkins $0.00 $2,754.13 $2,713.42
FBC Lindale $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
FBC Mineola $250.00 $10,799,32 $9,102.75
FBC Owentown $0.00 $550.00 $600.00
FBC Swan $66.16 $822.81 $0.00
FBC Troup $100.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00
FBC Tyler $1,153.39 $11,848.35 $9,665.84
FBC Whitehouse $204.66 $3,168.24 $3,106.62
Flint Baptist Church $500.00 $6,500.00 $5,500.00
Friendly Baptist Church $79.17 $950.04 $950.04
Galilee Baptist $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Garden Valley Baptist Church $0.00 $600.00 $600.00
Gateway Baptist Church $96.78 $1,067.82 $2,072.85
God's Way $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Green Acres Baptist Church $2,922.00 $50,000.00 $49,999.96
Harvest Acres Baptist Church $0.00 $333.36 $0.00
Higher Heights Baptist Church $0.00 $150.00 $65.00
Hill Creek Baptist Church $200.00 $2,400.00 $2,200.00
Hopewell Baptist Church $0.00 $2,820.33 $2,131.47
Iglesia Bautista De Colonial Hills $0.00 $0.00 $521.50
Iglesia Bautista De Fe $46.59 $644.50 $596.39
Iglesia Bautista de Fellowship $0.00 $1,058.67 $426.60
Iglesias Bautista Gracia de Dios $0.00 $73.31 $0.00
Lake Tyler Baptist Church $150.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00
Liberty Baptist Church $0.00 $287.65 $0.00
LifePoint Fellowship $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Living Acts $0.00 $3,652.58 $7,598.48
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Smith Baptist Association
Summary Totals -MTD, YTD, Ytd Prior
January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021

Budget Receipts
Month-To-Date Year-To-Date Year-To-Date
Organization December 2021 2020

Lone Star $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Macedonia Baptist Church $0.00 $250.00 $0.00
Mt Carmel Baptist Church $573.83 $8,099.65 $6,933.04
Mt Sylvan Baptist Church $0.00 $4,800.00 $4,800.00
Mt. Olivet Baptist Church $0.00 $0.00 $250.00
New Generation Baptist Church $0.00 $0.00 $140.00
Noonday Baptist Church $0.00 $3,658.14 $4,151.86
North East Texas Cowboy Church $0.00 $45.00 $0.00
Open Door Bible Fellowship $0.00 $300.00 $100.00
Pilgrim Rest Baptist Church $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Pine Springs Baptist Church $183.78 $2,977.22 $2,650.33
Pleasant Hill Baptist Church $667.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00
Primera Iglesia Bautista $415.53 $2,463.91 $2,062.20
Pruitt Baptist Church $145.50 $1,746.00 $1,918.50
Semilla de Mostaza (Familia Semilla Tyler) $50.00 $200.00 $100.00
Sharon Baptist Church $0.00 $1,200.00 $600.00
South Spring Baptist Church $800.00 $9,600.00 $9,600.00
Southern Oaks Baptist Church $1,640.98 $14,884 .44 $14,069.70
Southside Baptist Church $953.51 $11,821.70 $11,366.81
St. Paui Baptist Church $0.00 $300.00 $275.00
Sylvania Church $0.00 $500.00 $500.00
The Carpenter's Cross $0.00 $2,725.32 $3,168.56
The Cross Baptist Church $82.55 $1,565.92 $1,222.78
The Fellowship Troup $0.00 $800.00 $1,494.93
The Woods Baptist Church $461.46 $5,972.05 $5,408.13
Trinity West Baptist Church $0.00 $125.00 $300.00
Tyland Baptist Church $0.00 $6,666.68 $7,143.63
Tyler Korean Baptist Church $100.00 $1,100.00 $750.00
West Lake Baptist Church $0.00 $367.14 $4,774.26
Westwood Baptist Church $257.70 $2,942.91 $3,033.00
Whitehouse Baptist Fellowship $0.00 $550.00 $450.00
Wildemess Church $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Grand Total: $16,024.73 $265,797.25 $263,031.10

24



= o = = = O

D
I
r
¢
C
[
0
r
y

Page| Name Last First Address City St |Zip Church
27 (903 Community Church McLennan |Russ 10271 FM 2813 Flint TX |75762 1903-330-0779
NR[Antioch Baptist Church Nipp Stephen 793 County Road 313 W Tyler TX |75706-2807 |903-597-6131
28  |Arp Emmanuel Baptist Church  |Klingsick ~ |Ron PO Box 87 Arp TX |75750-0087 |903-859-4951
29  |Bethel Baptist Church Lain Gil 13108 State Highway 64 E [ Tyler TX |75707-5340 |903-566-2642
30 [Bethleham Baptist Church Murrell Edward 21051 CR 178 Flint TX |75762 903-279-3647
31 [Bullard Southern Baptist Church  [Parrish Scott PO Box 338 Bullard TX |75757-0338 |903-894-9267
32 |Calvary Baptist Church Moore Ron 11290 Moss St. Brownsboro |TX  [75756 1903-852-2506
33 |Calvary Baptist Church Of Tyler |O'Kelley  [Andrew 6704 Old Jacksonville Hwy  [Tyler TX |75703-0520 [903-939-3200
NR [Carmel Baptist Church Cheatham  [James PO Box 1238 Lindale TX |75771-1238 [903-882-3852
34 |Colonial Hills Baptist Church Whtie Jason 7330 S Broadway Ave Tyler TX |75703-5003 [903-561-9995
35 [County Line Baptist Church Bryan Benjamin 13181 Fm 344 W Bullard TX |75757-8319 |903-825-6418
NR |Cross Brand Cowboy Church  |Morrow Mike 11915 FM 2015 Tyler TX 75708 903-535-9155
36 |Damascus Baptist Church Portwood  |Bennie (Int.) [17052 County Road 4105 Lindale TX |75771-7206 |903-882-3392
NR |Daybreak H.0.D. Baptist Church |Rhodes Jason 2726 Van Hwy. Tyler TX 75702 903-944-0803
37 |Dean Baptist Church Sexton Bob 11567 CR 1141 Tyler TX |75709-3341 |903-593-2628
38 |Dover Baptist Church Anderson  |James 21166 Fm 1995 Tyler TX |75704-2647 [903-882-5106
NR |East Lake Baptist Church Goode Kenward 153 Eastdale Ln Bullard TX |75757-9685 |903-825-6150
39 |Enon Baptist Church Day Reggie P O Box 399 Alba TX |75410 1903-765-2014
40  |Faith Baptist - Quitman Midkiff Mike P O Box 1495 Quitman TX |75783 1903-569-4672
41  [Faith Baptist - Tyler McMillion  |Maurice P O Box 6722 Tyler TX |75701 903-240-6703
42 |FBC Alba Burton Kelly 219 E. Holley St. Alba TX |75410 903-765-2471
43 |FBC Big Sandy Hill Don P.0. Box 658 BigSandy  [TX (75755 903-636-4100
NR |FBC Edom Lloyd Craig 9714 Fm 314 Ben Wheeler |TX |75754-5266 |903-852-5481
NR [FBC Gresham Douglass  |Andrew 16844 County Road 165 Tyler TX |75703-7806 [903-561-0174
44 |FBC Hawkins Tindal Benjamin PO Box 449 Hawkins TX |75765-0449 [903-769-2199
45 |FBC Lindale Buck Tom PO Box 321 Lindale TX [75771-0321 |903-882-3396
46  |FBC Mineola Casper Phillip 204 N Johnson St Mineola TX |75773-2067 [903-569-3873
NR |FBC Owentown Miles Scott 11752 Constantin Ave Tyler TX |75708-3220 [903-877-2643
NR |FBC Swan Dollgener  [Jeremiah 11364 US Highway 69 N Tyler TX |75706-5624 |903-882-6432
47  |FBC Troup Glover Aaron PO Box 516 Troup TX |75789-0516 |903-842-3091
48 |FBC Tyler Wisner Pike 301 W. Ferguson St. Tyler TX |75702-5630 |903-595-1021
49  |FBC Whitehouse Brown Dr. Tim 801 E. Main Whitehouse [TX (75791 1903-839-3333
NR [FBC, Golden PO Box 43 Golden TX |75444-0043 [903-768-2258
50 [Flint Baptist Church Deville Sam PO Box 182 Flint TX |75762-0182 [903-894-7649
51  |Friendly Baptist Church Lyles Steve (Int) {1903 E Houston Tyler TX |75702-8512 |903-593-1572
NR |Galilee Baptist Williams ~ |Anthony L.~ {15876 CR 1113/PO Box 4066 |Tyler TX |75712 1903-581-1364
52 |Garden Valley Baptist Church 17816 County Road 442 Lindale TX |75771-5384 |903-882-7671
53 |Gateway Baptist Church Foreman |Lester 101 Leisure LN Whitehouse |TX  |75791-3707 |903-839-7171
NR [God's Way Hinton Derry 2518 Garden Valley Rd Tyler TX |75702
54 |Green Acres - Flint Browning | Jacob 1010 CR 137 Flint TX [75762 903-839-7232
54 |Green Acres Baptist Church Gossett Michael 1607 Troup Hwy Tyler TX |75701-5745 [903-525-1100
NR |Harvest Acres Baptist Church  |Burcham  |David PO Box 1025 Mineola TX |75773-7025 |903-569-5351
NR |Higher Heights Baptist Church  |Hawkins  |James 919 Trinity Drive Tyler TX |75702-8755 |[903-526-2785
NR [Hill Creek Baptist Church Ford Mike 14749 St Hwy. 110S Whitehouse [TX  [75791 903-581-2171
NR  |Hopewell Baptist Church 11804 CR 494 Tyler TX |75706 903-882-5361
NR |lg. Bautista Broadway Zia Frank 1900 N Broadway Tyler TX |75712-4386 [903-592-8302
NR [lglesia Bautista De Colonial Hills |Torres Jose' 7330 S Broadway Tyler TX |75703-5003 [903-561-9995
NR |lglesia Bautista De Fe Sanchez  |Jose' 10788FM 14 Tyler TX 75706 903-581-6028
55 [lglesia Bautista De Fellowship  [Barroso  [Juan P O Box 130234 Tyler TX |75713 1903-265-9905
NR |lglesia Bautista Garcia de Dios ~ |Cordero Omar 1010CR 137 Flint TX 75762 1903-508- 7526
NR = No Report
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’agel Name Last First Address City St Zip Church
C 56|  Lake TylerBaptist Church Vaughn Gary 13230 CR 185 Tyler X 75107 903-566-8542
57 Liberty Baptist Church McClure | Mike (Int) P 0 Box 438 Hawkins | TX | 757650438 | 903-769-2250
NR Lifepoint Fellowship Velarde Alex 13973 State Hwy. 64W Tyler TX | 757046636 | 903-592-8357
h 58 Living Acts Euler Andy P O Box 9898 Tyler X 75711 903-530-5207
NR| Lone Star Church Fala Joshua 604 W. 4th St. Tyler TX | 757014001 | 903-593-3143
59|  Macedonia Baptist Church George Carl P O Box 961 Chandler | TX 75758 903-849-6703
u 60| Mt Camnel Baptist Church Hill Charles 10519 FM 344E Whitehouse | TX | 75791-5905 | 903-839-2606
61 Mt Sylvan Baptist Church Rudd Bruce P 0 Box 1630 Lindale | TX | 75771-1630 | 903-882-3890
NR| Mt Olivet Baptist Church Montgomery [ J.D. P O Box 8262 Tyler TX | 757118262 | 903-595-2460
r NR| New Generation Baptist Church Rogers Elmer 708 N. Ross Ave. Tyler TX | 757025149 | 903-592-1699
62 Noonday Baptist Church Gorbett Scott 1670 County Road 196 Tyler TX | 757037115 | 903-561-0457
63| North East Texas Cowboy Church| ~ Thomas Charles 2341 Cotton Rd. Tyler X 75704 903-714-6422
C NR| One Nation Church McCracken |  Kilton P O Box 9665 Tyler 12 75711 903-948-7182
NR|  Open Door Bible Fellowship Milton Jerome R. P O Box 131703 Tyler X 75702 903617-3967
NR Pilgrim Rest Faulks Charles P 0 Box 4339 Tyler X 75712 903-245-2311
h 64|  Pine Springs Baptist Church Lovin Phil I. 2155County Road 334 Tyler TX | 757084031 | 903-592-0218
65 Pleasant Hill Baskenille Gib 13590 State Hwy. 110 S. Tyler TX | 757076358 | 903-561-0445
66 Primera Iglesia Bautista Delgado Carlos 1710 N. Church Ave. Tyler X 75702 903-871-5040
67| Pruitt Baptist Church Calhoun Mike P 0 Box 329 Van TX | 757900329 | 903-963-7473
68| Saint Paul Baptist Church Moore Sedrick 558 N. Main St. Jacksonville [ TX 75766 903-586-6006
D 69 Semilla de Mostaza Ureta | Abel Omar| 3001 W. Front St. Tyler X 75702 9036307237
NR| Sharon Baptist Church Switzer Erk 12216 FM 3226 Ap TX | 757509310 | 903-566-1564
70 South Spring Baptist Church Legg Chris 17002US 69 Tyler TX 75703 903-839-5333
. 71|  Southem Oaks Baptist Church Holiski Brandon 601 E. Amherst St. Tyler TX | 757018835 | 903-561-8025
1 72| Southside Baptist Church Price Mark 15330 FM 2493 Tyler TX | 75703-9413 | 903-561-0593
73 Sylvania Church Dancy Phillip 2801 SSE Loop 323 Tyler TX | 757016451 | 903-592-1591
NR| The Carpenters Cross Ivey Ron 18110 FM 344W Flint TX | 757626010 | 903-825-3533
r 74| The Cross Baptist Church Young Steven P O Box 130504 Tyler X 75713 903-520-8536
NR The Fellowship Troup POBox 75 Troup X 75789 903-969-3222
75| The Woods Baptist Church Graham Lon 4502 University D. Tyler TX | 757072106 | 903-566-5211
e 76 Trinity West Baptist Church Oliver Faye | 12619 County Road 1125 ~ Tyler TX | 757095929 | 903-939-0839
i Tyland Baptist Church Mahfood David | 2818Silver Creek Drive Tyler X 75702 903-592-6364
C NR|  Tyler Korean Baptist Church Kwon Billy P 0 Box 9729 Tyler TX | 75711-2729 | 903-877-3992
78| West Lake Baptist Church Evans Lee, Jr. 1439 FM 3158 Chandler | TX | 757585510 | 903-849-6042
79|  Westwood Baptist Church Holcomb Tracy 820 NNW Loop 323 Tyler TX | 757023603 | 903-592-5124
t 80| Whitehouse Baptist Fellowship |  Hickman Roger 10495 CR 2167 Whitehouse | TX 75791 903-330-9691
NR Wildemess Church Wright Travis 117 Shelley Drive Tyler X 75701 903-372-5748
NR = No Report
r 83 churches and 4 missions make up Smith Baptist Association.
Counties served by SBA are Smith, Cherokee, Henderson,
y Van Zandt, Wood, and Upshur.
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903 Community Church
Rev. Russ MclLennan, Pastor

Yr. Org. | 2019019 |

Congregation Mailing Address
Addr. | 11775 County Road 140 |
City state _Tx___|  zip [75762-5016 |
Congregation Physical Address
Addr. | 100271 FM 2813

City state]| TX | zip| 75762

|
n |

Phone | 903-330-0779 |
|

|

|

Website| 903church.com
Email | info@903church.com

Facebook |

Membership Financial
33 1. Total Membership 40,766 9, Undesignated Receipts
2. Total Baptisms 54,066 10. Total Receipts
a. Baptisms 11 and under 11. Cooperative Program Giving
b. Baptisms 12 - 17

. Baptisms 18 - 29

12. Annie Armstrong Offering
13. Lottie Moon Offering
3 d. Baptisms 30 and up 1,200 14. Great Commission Giving

15. Total Mission Expenditures

L

Total - Total Baptisms
3. Other Additions

LElai;

4. Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

35

Program

6. 5S/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

23 8. VBS Enrollment

30

27



Arp Emmanuel Baptist Church

Rev. Ron Klingsick, Pastor

¥Yr. Org. | 1948 |

Congregation Mailing Address
Addr. | POBOX 87 |
City state x|  zip [75750:0087 ]

Congregation Physical Address
Addr. | 202 East Longview

city[arp____ | state[ x| zip[__75750

Phone | 903-859-4351

Website | www.arpemmanuelbaptistchurch.org

Email | kelly@arpebc.org

Facebook |

Membership
1,066 1. Total Membership
2. Total Baptisms
a. Baptisms 11 and under
b. Baptisms 12 - 17
c. Baptisms 18 - 29
d. Baptisms 30 and up
Total - Total Baptisms
3. Other Additions

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

169

122

Program
6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
0 Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

260 8. VBS Enroliment

132

Financial
530,201
560,155

9. Undesignated Receipts

10, Total Receipts

52,264 11. Cooperative Program Giving
2,040 12, Annie Armstrong Offering
2,845 13, Lottie Moon Offering
58,134 14. Great Commission Giving
76,468 15, Total Mission Expenditures

In Memoriam

Nettie Lanham, Helen Green, Bill Bateman,
Laurie Allen, Rex Venable, Newana Shuttlesworth,
Beverly Reynolds, Carl Sieber, Lucille Tidwell,
Martha Swinney



Bethel Baptist Church
Dr. Gil Lain, Pastor

Yr.org. | 1945

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | 13108 State Highway 64 E

City state [_Tx___|  zip [75707-5340 ]
Congregation Physical Address

Addr. | 13108 State Highway 64 E |

Gity[Tyler | state[__1x |  zip [75707-5340 ]

Phone | 903-566-2642 |

Website | bethelbaptistch.com |

Email| bethelbaptistch1945@gmail.com |

Facebook | |
Membership Financial

390 1. Total Membership 9. Undesignated Receipts

2. Total Baptisms

a. Baptisms 11 and under
b. Baptisms 12 - 17
:l c. Baptisms 18-29

d. Baptisms 30 and up
Total - Total Baptisms
:l 3. Other Additions

4. Weekly Worship Average

e Attendance
5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation
Program
80 b. 55/Bible Study/Small Group

Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enrollment

2Q

29

10. Total Receipts

11. Cooperative Program Giving
:l 12. Annie Armstrong Offering
:l 13. Lottie Moon Offering
:l 14. Great Commission Giving
:l 15. Total Mission Expenditures

In Memoriam

Bud Williams, Bobby Norman, Janice Smith,
Michael Jefferson, Joe “Jody” Sharp,
Deana Goodwin, Jerry Moser, Evelyn Leggette



Bethlehem Baptist Church
Rev. Edward R. Murrell, Pastor

Yr.org. | 1882 |

Congregation Mailing Address
Addr. | 21051 COUNTY ROAD 178 |
City | Flint State | iE | zip | 75762-6109 |

Congregation Physical Address
Addr. | 21051 COUNTY ROAD 178 |
city | Flint state | T | zip | 75762-6108 |

Phone | 903-825-7793
Website |
Email | bethlehembcflint@yahoo.com

Facebook |

Financial

1,449 9. Undesignated Receipts
60,664 10. Total Receipts

Membership
1. Total Membership

2. Total Baptisms

l:l a. Baptisms 11 and under
[ ] b.Baptisms12-17
l:l c. Baptisms 18- 29
l:l d. Baptisms 30 and up
l:l Total - Total Baptisms
l:l 3. Other Additions

4. Weekly Worship Average

#e Attendance
5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation
Program
30 6. S5/Bible Study/Small Group

Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. \VBS Enroliment

:l 11. Cooperative Program Giving
: 12. Annie Armstrong Offering
:l 13. Lottie Moon Offering
:l 14, Great Commission Giving
:l 15. Total Mission Expenditures

In Memoriam

Winnie Browning, James Holiness,
Barbara Holiness



Bullard Southern Baptist Church
Rev. Scott Parrish, Pastor

Yr. Org. | 1984 |

Congregation Mailing Address
Addr. | PO Box 338 |
City state [ _Tx | zip [75757-0338 ]

Congregation Physical Address
Addr. |716 N. Houston St.

City [Bullard State| TX 1 zip [75757

Phone | 903-894-9267

Website | www.bullardsouthern.com

Email | office@bullardsouthern.com

Facebook |
Membership Financial
150 1. Total Membership 9. Undesignated Receipts

2. Total Baptisms 10. Total Receipts
a. Baptisms 11 and under 11. Cooperative Program Giving
_ b. Baptisms 12 - 17 100 12. Annie Armstrong Offering
c. Baptisms 18 - 29 100 13. Lottie Moon Offering
:l d. Baptisms 30 and up 246 14, Great Commission Giving

E Total - Total Baptisms 20,446 15. Total Mission Expenditures
: 3. Other Additions

4. Weekly Worship Average

= Attendance
10 5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation
Program
95 6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group

Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enrollment

31



Calvary Baptist Church,Brownsboro
Rev. Ron Moore, Pastor

Yr. Org. | 1941 |

Congregation Mailing Address
Addr. | PO Box 281 |
City | Brownshoro State | TX | zip | 75756-0281 |

Congregation Physical Address
Addr. | 11290 Moss St. |
City | Brownsboro State | TX | Zip | 75756 |

Phone | 903-852-2506
Website |

Email |

Facebook |

Membership Financial
1. Total Membership 86,942 9. Undesignated Receipts
2. Total Baptisms 10. Total Receipts
a. Baptisms 11 and under
b. Baptisms 12 - 17
c. Baptisms 18 - 29

11. Cooperative Program Giving
12. Annie Armstrong Offering
13, Lottie Moon Offering
d. Baptisms 30 and up
Total - Total Baptisms 15. Total Mission Expenditures
3, Other Additions

4, Weekly Worship Average In Memoriam
Attendance

14, Great Commission Giving

L
llll;

52
Kenneth Calhoun, Gerald Fowler, Patrick Dupree,

5. Online Weekly Worship Joe Neely, Laura Neely
Average Participation

Program

6. S5/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance
7. Online Sunday School/Bible

Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enrollment

28

32



102

2

L

Calvary Baptist Church, Tyler
Dr. Andrew O'Kelley, Pastor

Yr.Org. | 1890

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | 6704 Old Jacksonville Hwy

City state |

T |  zip | 75703-0520 |

Congregation Physical Address

Addr. |6704 Old Jacksonville Hwy

City

Statel TX |

Zip | 75703-0520

Phone |903-939-3200

Website | www.calvarytyler.org

Email | info@calvarytyler.org

Facebook |

Membership

1. Total Membership

2. Total Baptisms
a. Baptisms 11 and under
b. Baptisms 12 - 17
c. Baptisms 18- 29
d. Baptisms 30 and up
Total - Total Baptisms

3. Other Additions

4. Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

Program

6. $5/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

H

8. VBS Enrollment

33

Financial

210,303 9. Undesignated Receipts
274,424 10. Total Receipts

I:l 11. Cooperative Program Giving

I:l 12. Annie Armstrong Offering

I:l 13. Lottie Moon Offering

: 14. Great Commission Giving

15. Total Mission Expenditures
In Memoriam

Percy Werner



Yr

Colonial Hills Baptist Church
Rev. Jason White, Pastor

.Org. | 1979

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | 7330 S BROADWAY AVE

City state [ _1x___|  zip [75703-5003 |
Congregation Physical Address
Addr. | |
City I:I State | | Zip | |
Phone | 903-561-9995 |
Website | www.colonialhills.com |
Email | |
Facebook | |
Membership Financial
1. Total Membership 9. Undesignated Receipts
2. Total Baptisms 10. Total Receipts
a. Baptisms 11 and under 11, Cooperative Program Giving
b. Baptisms 12 - 17 12. Annie Armstrong Offering
:l c. Baptisms 18- 29 13. Lottie Moon Offering
d. Baptisms 30 and up El 14, Great Commission Giving
Total - Total Baptisms 15, Total Mission Expenditures
3, Other Additions
320 4. Weekly Worship Average
Attendance
5. Online Weekly Worship In Memoriam
Average Participation Jennifer Ekers, Virginia Talley, C.E. Wisener, Jeannie
Roark, Lanelle Barfield, Peggy Black, Ruth Webb,
program Donnie Baker, ShirleyRowe
290 6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance
7. Online Sunday School/Bible
25 Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation
275 8. VBS Enrollment

34



County Line Baptist Church
Rev. Benjamin Bryan, Pastor

Yr. Org. | 1947 |

Congregation Mailing Address
Addr. | 13181 Fm 344 W |
City | Bullard State | TX | Zip | 75757-8319 |

Congregation Physical Address
Addr. |
[ ] State | | o]
Phone | 903-825-6418
Website |

Email |

Facebook |

Membership Financial

1. Total Membership 9, Undesignated Receipts

2. Total Baptisms 10. Total Receipts
I:l a. Baptisms 11 and under 11. Cooperative Program Giving
:l b. Baptisms 12 - 17 12, Annie Armstrong Offering
I:l c. Baptisms 18 - 29 13. Lottie Moon Offering
I:I d. Baptisms 30 and up 14, Great Commission Giving
Total - Total Baptisms 15, Total Mission Expenditures
I:l 3, Other Additions

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

60

Program

6. SS/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enrollment

50




Damascus Baptist Church, Lindale
Rev. Bennie Portwood, Interim Pastor

¥r. Org. | 1890

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | 17052 County Road 4105

city state

Congregation Physical Address

I

Addr. |

ay[ ] stae[ ] @[ ]

Phone | 903-882-3392

Website |

Email | pastor@dbclindale.com

Facebook |

Membership
1. Total Membership

2. Total Baptisms
:l a. Baptisms 11 and under
] boBaptisms12-17

c. Baptisms 18 - 29
d. Baptisms 30 and up

L1
1]
: Total - Total Baptisms
1]

3. Other Additions

4. Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

47

Program

6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enrollment

32

H

Financial

9, Undesignated Receipts

10. Total Receipts

11. Cooperative Program Giving
12. Annie Armstrong Offering
13, Lottie Moon Offering

[ ]
1
:l 14, Great Commission Giving
]

15, Total Mission Expenditures

In Memoriam
Mary Silvey, Ella Buttry, Harvey Gilbert



Dean Baptist Church, Tyler
Rev. Bob Sexton, Pastor

Yr.Org. | 1872 |

Congregation Mailing Address
Addr. | 11567 County Road 1141 |
City state [ x| zin[_75709_]
Congregation Physical Address
Addr. |

City: State | | Zip |

Phone [ 903-593-2628

Website |
Email[ Tdeanbaptistchurch@gmail.com

Facebookl https://www.facebook.com/deanbaptistchurch/

Membership Financial
1. Total Membership 75000 | 9, Undesignated Receipts
2. Total Baptisms 80000 | 10. Total Receipts

I:l a. Baptisms 11 and under I:l 11, Cooperative Program Giving
I:l b. Baptisms 12 - 17 I:l 12. Annie Armstrong Offering
c. Baptisms 18 - 29 I:l 13, Lottie Moon Offering

d. Baptisms 30 and up 14, Great Commission Giving

Total - Total Baptisms 6000 15, Total Mission Expenditures

3. Other Additions

Ll

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5, Online Weekly Worship In Memoriam
Average Participation Joe Walker

35

Program

6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enrollment

20

H



Dover Baptist Church
Rev. James Anderson, Pastor

¥r. Org. | 1865

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | 21166 FM 1995

City | Tyler

Congregation Physical Address

State

Zip | 75704-2647

Addr. |

zp[ 1]

Phone | 903-882-5106

Website |

Email |

Facebook |

Membership
1. Total Membership

2. Total Baptisms
:l a. Baptisms 11 and under
] b.Baptisms12-17
:l c. Baptisms 18 - 29
:I d. Baptisms 30 and up
:l Total - Total Baptisms
:l 3, Other Additions

4. Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

5

Program

6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

:I 8. VBS Enroliment

Financial

34,704 9. Undesignated Receipts
34,704 10. Total Receipts

11. Cooperative Program Giving
12. Annie Armstrong Offering
13, Lottie Moon Offering

1,200 14, Great Commission Giving

15, Total Mission Expenditures

Ll

In Memoriam
Charles Ray Rice, Tom Miller, Kim Allen



Enon Baptist Church, Alba
Rev. Reggie Day, Pastor

vr. Org. | 1883 |

Congregation Mailing Address
Addr. | PO Box 399 |
City state [ _Tx___|  zip [754100399 |
Congregation Physical Address
Addr. | 7133 E Hwy 182

I
City state [ _1x__| zip[_75410 |
Phone | 903-765-2014 |
Website | |
Email | ebcalba@peoplescom.net |
Facehook | |
Membership Financial
140 1. Total Membership 128,908 9, Undesignated Receipts
2. Total Baptisms 10. Total Receipts
: a. Baptisms 11 and under 13,581 11. Cooperative Program Giving

12, Annie Armstrong Offering
13, Lottie Moon Offering

b. Baptisms 12 - 17

c. Baptisms 18- 29
:l d. Baptisms 30 and up
Total - Total Baptisms
:l 3, Other Additions

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship In Memoriam
Average Participation Rex K. Owen

14. Great Commission Giving

15, Total Mission Expenditures

1] Fe

47

Program

6. SS/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enrollment

2531

39



Faith Baptist Church, Quitman
Rev. Mike Midkiff, Pastor

yr. Org. | 2014

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | PO Box 1495

ciy sate |

i | zip| 75783 |

Congregation Physical Address

Addr. | 405 Hart St

ciy ot |

T | zip| 75783

Phone| 903 492-3535

Website |

Email |

Facebook |

Membership
260 1. Total Membership

2. Total Baptisms

I:l a. Baptisms 11 and under
[ ] b.Baptisms12-17
I:l c. Baptisms 18 - 29

d. Baptisms 30 and up
Total - Total Baptisms

I:l 3. Other Additions

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

90

Program

6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance
7. Online Sunday School/Bible

Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enrollment

40

Financial

I:l 9, Undesignated Receipts
I:I 10. Total Receipts
I:l 11. Cooperative Program Giving
l:l 12. Annie Armstrong Offering
I:l 14, Great Commission Giving

13, Lottie Moon Offering
:l 15, Total Mission Expenditures

In Memoriam

Betty Fergason, Brandon Frey, Melba Blackwell,
Nell Box, Eva Weems, Danny Gambill,
Peggy Hartsfield, Danny Cameron,
Ailene Malone



Faith Baptist Church, Tyler
Dr. Maurice McMillion, Pastor

¥r.org. | 2016 |

Congregation Mailing Address
Addr. | 322 W Front St |
City state [T |  zip [75702-8054 |

Congregation Physical Address
Addr. | 322 W Front St |

city[Tyler | stae[__1x___]|  zip [75702:8054 ]

Phone | 903-240-6703 |

Website | |

Email | drmemillion21@acl.cm |

Facebook | |

Membership Financial

1. Total Membership :l 9. Undesignated Receipts

2. Total Baptisms :l 10. Total Receipts

a. Baptisms 11 and under :l 11. Cooperative Program Giving
b. Baptisms 12 - 17 12, Annie Armstrong Offering

]

] ]

:l c. Baptisms 18 - 29 :l 13. Lottie Moon Offering
[ 1]

d. Baptisms 30 and up 14, Great Commission Giving
Total - Total Baptisms :I 15. Total Mission Expenditures

1
:l 3. Other Additions

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

20

Program

6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance
7. Online Sunday School/Bible

Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

:l 8. VBS Enroliment

10

41



First Baptist Church, Alba
Dr. Kelly Burton, Pastor

Yr.Org. | 1885

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr, | 219 E Holley St.

City | ALBA state| TX |  zip| 75410-2702 |

Congregation Physical Address
Addr. | 219 E Holley St. |
City | Alba state | TX |  zip| 754102702 |

Phone | 903-765-2471

Wehsite | www.fbcalba.com

Email | fbcalba@peoplelscom.net

Facebook |
Membership Financial
395 1. Total Membership 349,276 9, Undesignated Receipts

2. Total Baptisms

a. Baptisms 11 and under
b. Baptisms 12 - 17
|:| c. Baptisms 18 - 29
E d. Baptisms 30 and up
Il Total - Total Baptisms
:l 3, Other Additions

4. Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

175

Program
6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enroliment

135

120

42

10. Total Receipts
:l 11. Cooperative Program Giving
: 12. Annie Armstrong Offering
:l 13. Lottie Moon Offering
:l 14, Great Commission Giving
15, Total Mission Expenditures

In Memoriam

Justin Alderson



First Baptist Church, Big Sandy

Dr. Bill Weaver, Pastor

Yr.Org. | 1876

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | PO BOX 658

Congregation Physical Address

Zip | 75755-0658

Addr. | 1015 N. Tyler St.

City [ BIG SANDY State
X

City | Big Sandy State

|

Phone | 903-636-4100

Website |

Email | fbcbs1015@gmail.com

Facebook |

Membership

II' 1. Total Membership

2. Total Baptisms
I:l a. Baptisms 11 and under
[ ] b.Baptisms12-17
: c. Baptisms 18 - 29
l:l d. Baptisms 30 and up
El Total - Total Baptisms
II' 3, Other Additions

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

il

0

Program

6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

I:' 8. VBS Enrollment

Financial

9.Undesignated Receipts
10.Total Receipts
11.Cooperative Program Giving
12. Annie Armstrong Offering
13, Lottie Moon Offering

14, Great Commission Giving
15.Total Mission Expenditures

In Memoriam

Dorotha Willis, Greg Moody



First Baptist Church, Hawkins
Rev. Benjamin Tindall, Pastor

Yr.Org. | 1911

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | PO BOX 449

Congregation Physical Address

Addr. | 210 Forest St.

Phone | 903-769-2199|

Website | www.fhchawkins.org

Email | secretary@fbchawkins.org

Facebook |

Membership

1,100 1. Total Membership

111 B

2. Total Baptisms
a. Baptisms 11 and under
b. Baptisms 12 - 17
. Baptisms 18 - 29

:l d. Baptisms 30 and up
Total - Total Baptisms

3. Other Additions

120

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

Program

50

6. §5/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enrollment

44

Financial

9, Undesignated Receipts

10. Total Receipts

11. Cooperative Program Giving
12, Annie Armstrong Offering
13, Lottie Moon Offering

14, Great Commission Giving
15, Total Mission Expenditures



First Baptist Church, Lindale
Dr. Tom Buck, Pastor

Yr.Org. | 1943

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | PO Box 321

City state [ __1x___| zin 75771
Congregation Physical Address
Addr. | 103 E. Van St. |
City state [ Tx___| zip[_75771__]
Phone | 903-882-3396 |
Website [ www.foclindale.com |
Email | admin@fbclindale.com_ |
Facehook | |
Membership Financial

873 1. Total Membership

2. Total Baptisms

II' a. Baptisms 11 and under
[ 5 1 b.Baptisms12-17
I:l c. Baptisms 18 - 29
El d. Baptisms 30 and up
III Total - Total Baptisms
:l 3, Other Additions

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

580

Program
6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enrollment

499

285

1364 062 | 9. Undesignated Receipts
2 044 756 | 10. Total Receipts

11, Cooperative Program Giving

:l 12, Annie Armstrong Offering
:l 13, Lottie Moon Offering

14, Great Commission Giving

165800 | 15. Total Mission Expenditures

In Memoriam

Bobby Ashcraft, Vivian Cox, Barry Crumpton,
Grace Elliott, Shirley Hendrickson, Bill Holloway,
George Lemley, Edwin Lewis, Darrell Murray,
William Pack, Brad Rauscher, Dorothy Terrell,
Rack Tindell, Harold Voyles, Carolyn Webb,
Charles Williams, Carol Wood



First Baptist Church, Mineola
Dr. Phillip Casper, Pastor

Yr.Org. | 1875 |

Congregation Mailing Address
Addr. | 204 N JOHNSON ST |
City state [ _Tx___|  zip [75773-2013 ]
Congregation Physical Address
Addr. |
cy[____ | state] | zip |
Phone | 903-569-3873

Website | www.fbcmineola.org

Email | info@fbcmineola.org

Facebook |

Financial

876,417 9. Undesignated Receipts
937,166 10. Total Receipts

Membership
1,160 1. Total Membership

2. Total Baptisms

a. Baptisms 11 and under
b. Baptisms 12 - 17
c. Baptisms 18 - 29
d. Baptisms 30 and up
Total - Total Baptisms

3. Other Additions

L

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

225

Program
6. S5/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enrollment

200

H

11. Cooperative Program Giving
12, Annie Armstrong Offering
13, Lottie Moon Offering

14, Great Commission Giving
15. Total Mission Expenditures

41 B

In Memoriam

Bailey Gully, Gerald Etheridge, Charon Norris, Bill
Roloff, Larry Richey, Debbie Campbell, Dale Park,
Darthy Dulaney, Jima Leach, Gay Nell Eagerton, Jerri
Sue Hash, Steven Courson, Yvonne Henderson



First Baptist Church, Troup
Dr. Aaron Glover, Pastor

Yr.Org. | 1869

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | PO BOX 516

City | TROUP State |

X |  zip | 75789-0516 |

Congregation Physical Address

Addr. | 935 State Highway S 135

City | Troup State |

X |  zip| 75782 |

Phone | 903-842-3091

Website | www.fbctroup.org

Email | office@fbctroup.com

Facebook |

Membership
122 1. Total Membership
2. Total Baptisms
a. Baptisms 11 and under
b. Baptisms 12 - 17
c. Baptisms 18 -29
d. Baptisms 30 and up
Total - Total Baptisms
3. Other Additions

L £

4. Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

75

Program
6. S5/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday 5chool/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enroliment

55

100

Financial

103,024 9, Undesignated Receipts
217,628 10. Total Receipts

:l 11. Cooperative Program Giving
:l 12. Annie Armstrong Offering
:l 13. Lottie Moon Offering
:l 14, Great Commission Giving
15, Total Mission Expenditures

In Memoriam

Melinda Warren, Guy “Buddy” Turner,
Bonnie Martin, JoAnn Duty, Bonnie Howell



First Baptist Church, Tyler
Rev. Pike Wisner, Pastor

Yr.Org. | 1848

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | 301 W FERGUSON ST

Addr. |

City state] TX |  zip | 75702-5630 |
Congregation Physical Address
cty[ ] state] | zip|

Phone | 903-595-1021

Website | www.fhctyler.org

Email | info@fhctyler.org

Facebook |
Membership Financial
892 1. Total Membership 2,164,129 | 9. Undesignated Receipts

2. Total Baptisms

a. Baptisms 11 and under
b. Baptisms 12 - 17
:l c. Baptisms 18 -29

d. Baptisms 30 and up
Total - Total Baptisms
:l 3, Other Additions

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

550

Program

6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enrollment

800

200

48

344,528

10. Total Receipts

11, Cooperative Program Giving
12, Annie Armstrong Offering
13, Lottie Moon Offering

14. Great Commission Giving

1)

15, Total Mission Expenditures

In Memoriam

Carla Sue Garrett, Oneta Poole, Artie Lowthorpe,
Cy Reeder, Joe Cass, Bill Coleman, Jim Rowley,
Mary Walker, Sarah Cooper, Martha Blalock,
Joe Humphries, Shirley Parish, Wayne Kent,
David Crim, Gaynael Grigsby, Jesse McCall,
Jacke Davis, Mary Humphries, James Womack,
Inez Snider



First Baptist Church, Whitehouse
Dr. Tim Brown, Pastor

vr.org. [ 1869 |

Congregation Mailing Address
Addr. | 801 E Main St |
City state [ _Tx__ | zip 757913645 ]
Congregation Physical Address
Addr. |
City I:I State | | Zip |
Phone | 903-839-3333
Website | firstw.org

Email | shelley@firstw.org

Facebook |
Membership Financial
862 1. Total Membership 9. Undesignated Receipts

2. Total Baptisms 10. Total Receipts
:l a. Baptisms 11 and under 11. Cooperative Program Giving
:l b. Baptisms 12 - 17 12. Annie Armstrong Offering
:l . Baptisms 18 - 29 13, Lottie Moon Offering
:l d. Baptisms 30 and up 14, Great Commission Giving
EI Total - Total Baptisms 15, Total Mission Expenditures

3. Other Additions

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

161

Program

6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

149 8. VBS Enrollment

269

49



Flint Baptist Church, Flint
Rev. Sam Deville

Yr.Org. | Flint Baptist Church, Flint |

Congregation Mailing Address
Addr. | PO Box 182 |
City state [ _Tx___|  zip [75762.0182 |

Congregation Physical Address
Addr. | 11131 FM 2868

City State | TX |  zip| 75762

Phone | 903-894-7649

Website | www flintbaptistchurch.net

Email | wricks@flintbaptistchurch.net

Facebook |

Membership Financial
1. Total Membership 9, Undesignated Receipts

2. Total Baptisms 10. Total Receipts
a. Baptisms 11 and under 11, Cooperative Program Giving
b. Baptisms 12 - 17 12. Annie Armstrong Offering
E c. Baptisms 18 - 29 13. Lottie Moon Offering
d. Baptisms 30 and up 14, Great Commission Giving
Total - Total Baptisms 15, Total Mission Expenditures

286 3. Other Additions

4. Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

1539

1,347

Program

6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
50 Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

500 8. VBS Enroliment

887




Friendly Baptist Church,Tyler
Rev. Steve Lyles, Interim Pastor

Yr.Org. | 1949

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | 1903 E Front St

City | Tyler State |

X |  zip| 75702-8512 |

Congregation Physical Address

Addr., |

cty [ state]

| zip|

Phone | 903-593-1572

Website | www.friendlybaptist.org

Email | office@friendlybaptist.org

Facebook |

Membership
1,162 1. Total Membership
2. Total Baptisms
a. Baptisms 11 and under
b. Baptisms 12 - 17
c. Baptisms 18 -29
d. Baptisms 30 and up
1 Total - Total Baptisms
3, Other Additions

HIIH §

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

372

Program
6. $S/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

183 8. VBS Enroliment

300

51

Financial
1,346,449 | 9. Undesignated Receipts

10. Total Receipts

59,047 11. Cooperative Program Giving
12. Annie Armstrong Offering
13. Lottie Moon Offering

14. Great Commission Giving

1] Fi

15. Total Mission Expenditures

In Memoriam
Jim Cox, Michael Linthicum, Troyce Blackmon



Garden Valley Baptist, Lindale
Substitute Rotating Pastors

Yr.org. | 1872

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr, | 17816 County Road 442

City State |

X | zip| 75771-5324 |

Congregation Physical Address

Addr. |

|  zZip|

Phone | 903-882-7671

Website | GardenValleyBaptistChurch.doodlekit.com

Email | gvbetx@gmail.com

Facebook |

Membership

1. Total Membership

2. Total Baptisms
a. Baptisms 11 and under
b. Baptisms 12 - 17
¢. Baptisms 18 - 29
d. Baptisms 30 and up
Total - Total Baptisms

3. Other Additions

UL £

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

19

Program
6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enroliment

H

Financial
15,642
18,242

9. Undesignated Receipts

10, Total Receipts

11. Cooperative Program Giving
12. Annie Armstrong Offering
13. Lottie Moon Offering

14, Great Commission Giving

3,586 15. Total Mission Expenditures

ol

In Memoriam

Bobbie Jean Landon, (Pearson-Anderson),
Billy Hielscher, Trudy Helga Sass Pearson



Gateway Baptist Church, Whitehouse
Rev. Lester Foreman, Pastor

Yr.org. | 1978

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | 101 Leisure Ln

City | Whitehouse

Congregation Physical Address

State Zip | 75791-3707

Addr. |

City

N

p

[

Phone | 903-839-7171

Website | www.gwaybaptist.com

Email | gwhc@suddenlinkmail.com

Facebook |

il

Membership

1. Total Membership

2. Total Baptisms

a. Baptisms 11 and under
_ b. Baptisms 12 - 17
: c. Baptisms 18 - 29
: d. Baptisms 30 and up
E Total - Total Baptisms
: 3, Other Additions

40

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

Program

30

6. SS/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg

Participation

:] 8. VBS Enrollment

Financial

9. Undesignated Receipts

10. Total Receipts

11. Cooperative Program Giving
12. Annie Armstrong Offering
13. Lottie Moon Offering

14, Great Commission Giving

15, Total Mission Expenditures

L

In Memoriam
LaNell Rogers, Elaine Shelton, Gene Hall,

Michael Hall, Virginia Henderson,
Virginia Hightower, Carol Small

53



Green Acres Baptist Church
Dr. Michael Gossett, Pastor

Yr. Org. | 1955

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | 1607 Troup Hwy

City

Congregation Physical Address

State |

TX

Zip | 75701-5745 |

Addr. |

)

State |

zip |

Phone| 903-525-1100

Website | www.gabc.org

Email | info@mail.gabc.org

Facebook |

South Campus Included in all Statistics
Membership

18,001 1. Total Membership

2. Total Baptisms

7 a. Baptisms 11 and under
40 b. Baptisms 12 - 17

30 c. Baptisms 18 - 29

27 d. Baptisms 30 and up
173 Total - Total Baptisms

3. Other Additions

|

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

2,876

Program

6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

700 8. VBS Enroliment

1,958

-

Financial

14,601,915 | 9. Undesignated Receipts
18,002,570 | 10. Total Receipts
3,583,143 | 11. Cooperative Program Giving

12. Annie Armstrong Offering
13. Lottie Moon Offering

14. Great Commission Giving

1]

15. Total Mission Expenditures

In Memoriam

Eva Clepper, Elaine Snow, Carla Garrett, Shirley
Copeland, Sidney Henson, Fern Golden, Lewis Suggs,
Roy Hood, Kim Bryant, Michael Lewis, WD “Jr" Magee,

Linda Rogers, Tom Richards, Dot Bradford, Adam Burrell,
Jean Lyles, Jim Pesnell, Charles Green, Marlin Epp,
Janice Johnson, Dolores Bilderback, Lucille Carlton, Jean
Ann Turner, Mitzi Migura, Peggy Blacketer, Nancy Glass,
Andy Leath, Carolyn Clute, Julia Hart, Bryan Price, Danny
Burks, Hansel Crank, Jerry Bower, David O'Dell, Tom
Kenner, Tom McCall, Marita Nichols, Butch Mounce, Paul
Pike, Nancie Pritchard, Tom Graham, Sheldon Durr, Joan
Aldredge, Artie McKinsey, Jim Turner, Larry McClellan,
Sue Herren, Arlene Huckaby, Nona Vinzant, Nell Everett,
Robert Rouse, Patsy O'Barr, Gerald Blankenship Doug
Malone, John Robertson, Bob Kreger, Bobbye Hood, Lexie
Lister, Wilson Howard, Dave Twomey, Rita Turner, Lucine
Jones, Peggy Pruitt, Lynne Moss, Brad Fulton, Thomas J.
Barnes, Rosalie Hill, Ed Browning, May Jane Smith, John
Gilley, Peggy Gidden, Ouidon Preston, Cayloma Goolsby,
Sara Cooper, Boots Gill, Maria Smithe, Billy Sims, Gloria
Taylor, Ken Dance, Dana Nichols, Sandra Rice, Sandy
O’Neal, Lois Humphries, Robert Rhodes, Carl Pirtle,
Wayne Hellen, Bernie Beam, Richard Darr, William Talley
Buster Hood.



Iglesia Bautista de Fellowship
Rev. Jluan Barroso, Pastor

vr.org. [2020 |

Congregation Mailing Address
Addr. | 7984 JIMMIE ST |
City state [ _Tx___| zip[__75708 |
Congregation Physical Address
Addr. | 7984 JIMMIE ST
City state [__1x___| zip[_75708
Phone | 903-539-4247
Website |

Email | elvie37@aol.com

Facebook |

Membership Financial
1. Total Membership I:l 9. Undesignated Receipts

2. Total Baptisms I:I 10. Total Receipts
I:l a. Baptisms 11 and under I:l 11. Cooperative Program Giving
I:l b. Baptisms 12 - 17 I:l 12. Annie Armstrong Offering
I:l c. Baptisms 18- 29 I:l 13, Lottie Moon Offering
I:l d. Baptisms 30 and up I:l 14, Great Commission Giving
I:I Total - Total Baptisms I:I 15. Total Mission Expenditures
I:l 3, Other Additions

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship In Memoriam
Average Participation Maria Ramirez, Barbara O’'Hara

25

Program

6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

: 8. VBS Enrollment




Lake Tyler Baptist Church
Rev. Gary Vaughn, Pastor

Yr. org. |2006

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | 13230 COUNTY ROAD 285

City | TYLER State |

Congregation Physical Address

T |

Zip | 75707-6643 |

Addr. |

|

City I:I State | | zip| |

Phone | 903-566-8542 |

Website | www.laketylerbc.com |

Email |ddshelton@suddenlink.net |

Facebook | |
Membership Financial

148 1. Total Membership
2. Total Baptisms

a. Baptisms 11 and under
] b.Baptisms12-17
:l . Baptisms 18- 29
d. Baptisms 30 and up
Total - Total Baptisms
:l 3, Other Additions

4. Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

62

Program

6. S5/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enrollment

35

L

9, Undesignated Receipts

10. Total Receipts

11. Cooperative Program Giving
12, Annie Armstrong Offering
13. Lottie Moon Offering

14, Great Commission Giving

15, Total Mission Expenditures



Liberty Baptist Church, Hawkins
Rev. Mike McClure, Interim Pastor

Yr.org. | 1855 |

Congregation Mailing Address
Addr. | PO Box 438 |
City state [ Tx Zip [ 757650438 |
Congregation Physical Address
Addr. | 288 CR 3650

|

City state[_1x___| zip[_75765 |

Phone | 903-769-2250 |

Website | |

Email | txperl51@gmail.com |

Facebook | Liberty Baptist Church, Hawkins, TX |
Membership Financial

23 1. Total Membership

2. Total Baptisms
a. Baptisms 11 and under
b. Baptisms 12 - 17
c. Baptisms 18 -29
d. Baptisms 30 and up
Total - Total Baptisms

3, Other Additions

HIH |

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

16

Program

Average Attendance

Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enroliment

H ] ] ]

6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group

7. Online Sunday School/Bible

:l 9. Undesignated Receipts
66,511 10. Total Receipts

: 11. Cooperative Program Giving

12, Annie Armstrong Offering
13, Lottie Moon Offering

14, Great Commission Giving

11

15, Total Mission Expenditures

In Memoriam
Royce Ann Young



Living Acts Church, Tyler
Rev. Andy Euler, Pastor

Yr.org. [ 2009 |

Congregation Mailing Address
Addr. PO Box 9898 |

city [muer ] stae[_1x___|  zip [757112898 ]

Congregation Physical Address

Addr. | 2441 Mosaic Way |

City state 1|  zip [75701-9054 |

Phone | 903-526-8456 |
Website | www.livingactschurch.com |
Email | info@livingactschurch.com |
Facebook | |

Membership Financial
110 1. Total Membership :l 9. Undesignated Receipts
2. Total Baptisms 10, Total Receipts

E a. Baptisms 11 and under 11. Cooperative Program Giving
b. Baptisms 12 - 17 :l 12, Annie Armstrong Offering
:l c. Baptisms 18 - 29 :l 13. Lottie Moon Offering

d. Baptisms 30 and up :I 14, Great Commission Giving
Totai - Total Baptisms :I 15. Total Mission Expenditures

: 3. Other Additions

4, Weekly Worship Average

e Attendance
5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation
Program
_ 6. S5/Bible Study/Small Group

Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

:l 8. VBS Enrollment




Macedonia Baptist Church, Chandler
Rev. Carl George, Pastor

Yr.org. | 1900

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | PO Box 981

City | Chandler State |

X | zip| 75758 |

Congregation Physical Address

Addr. | 615 John Milton St

City| Chandler State |

TX | zip| 75758

Phone | 903-849-6703

Website | www.mbc-chandler.com

Emaill

Facebook |

Membership
1. Total Membership
2. Total Baptisms
a. Baptisms 11 and under
b. Baptisms 12 - 17
c. Baptisms 18 - 29
d. Baptisms 30 and up
Total - Total Baptisms
3, Other Additions

UL

4. Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

26

Program
6. S5/Bible Study/Small Group

Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enrollment

H

Financial

:l 9. Undesignated Receipts
:I 10. Total Receipts
:l 11. Cooperative Program Giving

:l 12. Annie Armstrong Offering
:l 13. Lottie Moon Offering
:l 14, Great Commission Giving

15, Total Mission Expenditures

In Memoriam

Hattie Frater



Mt. Carmel Baptist Church, Whitehouse
Rev. Charles Hill, Pastor

Yr.Org. | 1903

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | PO Box 535

City | Whitehouse State Zip | 75791-5905

Congregation Physical Address

Addr. [10519 FM 344

N e ) o Y W

Phone | 903-839-2606

Website | www.mcbcwhitehouse.com

Email | mcbewhitehouse@aol.com

Facebook |

286

Membership
1. Total Membership
2. Total Baptisms

a. Baptisms 11 and under
b. Baptisms 12 - 17

¢. Baptisms 18 - 29

d. Baptisms 30 and up
Total - Total Baptisms

3. Other Additions

120

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

Program

88

6. SS/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enroliment

60

Financial

9, Undesignated Receipts

10. Total Receipts

11. Cooperative Program Giving
12. Annie Armstrong Offering
13, Lottie Moon Offering

14. Great Commission Giving
15, Total Mission Expenditures



Mt. Sylvan Baptist Church, Lindale
Rev. Bruce Rudd, Pastor

Yr.Org. | 1878

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. [POBox 1630

City [Lindale

Congregation Physical Address

State | TX |

Zip | 75771-1630 |

Addr. [13073 TX 110N

City State |X |

Zip | 75704

Phone | 903-882-3890

Website |

Email | brobrucerudd@gmail.com

Facebook |

Membership
397 1. Total Membership

2. Total Baptisms
a. Baptisms 11 and under
[ ] b.Baptisms12-17
c. Baptisms 18 - 29
d. Baptisms 30 and up
Total - Total Baptisms
l:l 3, Other Additions

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

200

Program

6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enrollment

165

Financial

618,675 9. Undesignated Receipts
832,375 10. Total Receipts

11. Cooperative Program Giving

:l 12. Annie Armstrong Offering
I:l 13. Lottie Moon Offering

14, Great Commission Giving

46,455 15, Total Mission Expenditures

In Memoriam

Alfred Worley, Ginny Cockrell, Carol Johnson,
Jo Barringer, Joe Roach, Joe Mangus

61



Noonday Baptist Church, Tyler
Rev. Scott Gorbett, Pastor

Yr.org. | 1876

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | 16701 County Road 196

City state [ _TX___ |  zip [75703-7115 |

Congregation Physical Address

Addr. |

cty [ state] | zin]

Phone | 903-561-0457

Website | noondaybaptistchurch.org

Email | noondaybaptistchurchl@gmail.com

Facebook |

Membership Financial

77 1. Total Membership 167,644 9. Undesignated Receipts

2. Total Baptisms 187,630 10. Total Receipts

b. Baptisms 12 - 17
c. Baptisms 18 -29
d. Baptisms 30 and up

111

Total - Total Baptisms
3, Other Additions

L

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship In Memoriam

Linda Johnson
Program
6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enrollment

21

H

62

a. Baptisms 11 and under 15,836 11. Cooperative Program Giving

12. Annie Armstrong Offering
13, Lottie Moon Offering
14, Great Commission Giving

15. Total Mission Expenditures

Average Participation Holiday Hayley, Sandra Hayley, Gene Allen,



Northeast Texas Cowboy Church, Hawkins
Rev. Charles Thomas, Pastor

yr.org. | 2011

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | PO Box 755

ciy sate |

Congregation Physical Address

X |  zip | 75765-0755 |

Addr. | FM 2911 N

City | Big Sandy State |

TX | zip| 75765

Phone | 903-714-6422

Website |

Email | ezard.thomas@suddenlink.net

Facebook | NTCC.TX

Membership
40 1. Total Membership
2. Total Baptisms
a. Baptisms 11 and under
b. Baptisms 12 - 17
. Baptisms 18- 29
d. Baptisms 30 and up
Total - Total Baptisms
3. Other Additions

Lk

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

Program
6. S5/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enrollment

H

Financial
:l 9, Undesignated Receipts
10. Total Receipts
11, Cooperative Program Giving

12. Annie Armstrong Offering

1
:l 13. Lottie Moon Offering
1

14. Great Commission Giving

:I 15, Total Mission Expenditures

In Memoriam
Wardell Campbell



Pine Springs Baptist Church
Dr. lan Lovin, Pastor

Yr.org. | 1881

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | 2155 County Road 334

City | Tyler State |

Congregation Physical Address

TX

Zip | 75708-4031 |

Addr. |

aty[ ] state]

| zip|

Phone | 903-592-0218

Website |

Email |

Facebook |

Membership

374 1. Total Membership

2. Total Baptisms

:l a. Baptisms 11 and under
] b.paptisms12-17
:l c. Baptisms 18 - 29
:I d. Baptisms 30 and up
:I Total - Total Baptisms
:l 3. Other Additions

40

4. Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

Program

30

6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

:I 8. VBS Enrollment

Financial

96,543 9. Undesignated Receipts
285,786 10. Total Receipts

6,329 11. Cooperative Program Giving
12. Annie Armstrong Offering

13, Lottie Moon Offering

14, Great Commission Giving

LT

15, Total Mission Expenditures

In Memoriam

Evelyn Todd, JoNell Anderson,
Ronnie Atwood, Melva Anderson



Pleasant Hill Baptist Church
Rev. Gib Baskerville, Pastor

vr.org. | 1871

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | 13590 State Highway 110§

City state _T1x |  zip [75707-6358 |
Congregation Physical Address
Addr. |
City I:I State | |  zip|

Phone | 903-561-0445

Website | www.phbctyler.com

Email | debra@phbctyler.com

Facebook |

Membership

1,220 1. Total Membership
2. Total Baptisms

a. Baptisms 11 and under
3 b. Baptisms 12 - 17
c. Baptisms 18 - 29
d. Baptisms 30 and up
Total - Total Baptisms

16 3. Other Additions

uliilli

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

198

Program
6. SS/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

33 8. VBS Enroliment

151

Financial
762,214
16,000
2,208
221
29,131
61,009

9. Undesignated Receipts

10. Total Receipts

11. Cooperative Program Giving
12. Annie Armstrong Offering
13, Lottie Moon Offering

14, Great Commission Giving

15. Total Mission Expenditures

In Memoriam

Rick Waller, Samuel D. Myers, Ron Wilson,
Monty Newman, Robert Fulton,
Juaniece Henry, Betty Carson, Paul Anderson,
Jonnie Scoggins, J.E. McMillan



Pimera Iglesia Bautista
Rev. Carlos Delgado, Pastor

Yr.Org. | 1984 |

Congregation Mailing Address
Addr. | PO BOX 5242 |
City state _1x___|  zip [75712:5242 |
Congregation Physical Address
Addr. | 1710N. Church Ave
City[Tyler | stae[__1x___ | zin[_75712

I
I
Phone | 903-593-0480 |
I
I
I

Website | pibtyler.com

Email | pibtyler@ gmail.com

Facebook |

Membership Financial

50 1. Total Membership 9. Undesignated Receipts
2. Total Baptisms 10. Total Receipts
a. Baptisms 11 and under :l 11. Cooperative Program Giving
1 b, Baptisms 12 - 17 :l 12, Annie Armstrong Offering
c. Baptisms 18 - 29 :l 13, Lottie Moon Offering
d. Baptisms 30 and up 14. Great Commission Giving
Total - Total Baptisms
3, Other Additions

H

15, Total Mission Expenditures

LiLill;

4. Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

55

Program
6. $5/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enrollment

88

H

66



Pruitt Baptist Church, Van
Rev. Mike Calhoun, Pastor

Yr.org. | 1898

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | PO Box 329

ciy state |

Congregation Physical Address

TX

Zip | 75790-0329 |

Addr. | 9908 St Hwy 110

ciy ot |

TX

Zip | 757903114 |

Phone [903.-963-7473

Website | www.pruittbaptistchurch.com

Facebook |

I
Email | karen@ pruittbaptistchurch.com |
|

Membership
419 1. Total Membership

2. Total Baptisms

I:l a. Baptisms 11 and under
[ ] b.saptisms12-17

. Baptisms 18 -29

d. Baptisms 30 and up
Total - Total Baptisms

I:l 3, Other Additions

4. Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

150

&5

Program

6. §5/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance
7. Online Sunday School/Bible

Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enrollment

67

Financial

284,236 9. Undesignated Receipts
295,783 10. Total Receipts
18,150 11. Cooperative Program Giving

520
723

19,533 14, Great Commission Giving
26,011 15, Total Mission Expenditures

12, Annie Armstrong Offering
13, Lottie Moon Offering

In Memoriam

Harrium Harris, Patsy Hill



Saint Paul Baptist Church, Jacksonville
Rev. Sedrick Moore, Pastor

yr.org. | 1962

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | 558 N Main St

ciy z
Congregation Physical Address
Addr. | 558 N Main St |
City State Zip
Phone | 903-530-5547 |
Website | |
Email | mooresedrick& @gmail.com |
Facebook | |
Membership Financial

1. Total Membership

2. Total Baptisms
a. Baptisms 11 and under
[ ] b.Baptisms12-17
I:l c. Baptisms 18 - 29
I:l d. Baptisms 30 and up
Total - Total Baptisms
: 3, Other Additions

4. Weekly Worship Average

= Attendance
5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation
Program
- 6. SS/Bible Study/Small Group

Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

I:l 8. VBS Enrollment

9, Undesignated Receipts

10. Total Receipts
:l 11. Cooperative Program Giving
12. Annie Armstrong Offering
13. Lottie Moon Offering

14. Great Commission Giving

15. Total Mission Expenditures

il

In Memoriam

Elmer Ree (Marie) Johnson
Evelyn Simms, Penny Carey



Semilla de Mostaza
Rev. Abel Urieta,Pastor

vr.ore. 2016 |
Congregation Mailing Address

addr. Boo1 w. Front st |

City state __1x___| zip[75702___ |

Congregation Physical Address

Addr. |

City State | | Zip |
Phone | 903-266-9419
Website |

Email lsemillatyler@yahoo.com

Facebook |

Membership Financial

E 1. Total Membership

2. Total Baptisms
:' a. Baptisms 11 and under
] b.Baptisms12-17
:l c. Baptisms 18 - 29
:' d. Baptisms 30 and up
El Total - Total Baptisms
E 3. Other Additions

4. Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

9.Undesignated Receipts
10.Total Receipts
11.Cooperative Program Giving
12. Annie Armstrong Offering
13. Lottie Moon Offering

14, Great Commission Giving
15.Total Mission Expenditures

HHH

80

Program

6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

:l 8. VBS Enrollment

69



South Spring Baptist Church
Rev.Chris Legg, Pastor

¥r.org. | 2017 |
Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | 17002 US Highway 69 S |

City state [ _1x__|  zip [75703-5388 ]
Congregation Physical Address

Addr. | 17002 US Highway 69 S |

city[Tyler | state[_1x_ ]| zip [757035388 ]

Phone | 903-839-0111 |

Websitel www.southspring.org

Email| esmith@southspring.org |
Facebook | South Spring Baptist Church |

Membership Financial
1,270 1. Total Membership 2,506,596 [ 9. Undesignated Receipts
3 a. Baptisms 11 and under 11. Cooperative Program Giving

b. Baptisms 12 - 17 :l 12. Annie Armstrong Offering
. Baptisms 18 - 29 :l 13. Lottie Moon Offering
d. Baptisms 30 and up :l 14, Great Commission Giving

Total - Total Baptisms 2,911,568 | 15. Total Mission Expenditures

3. Other Additions

2. Total Baptisms 2,836,267 | 10. Total Receipts

i

4, Weekly Worship Average

e Attendance
5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation
Program
1360 6. 5S/Bible Study/Small Group

Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enrollment

;

70



Southern Oaks Baptist Church
Rev. Brandon Holiski, Pastor

Yr.Org. | 1954 |

Congregation Mailing Address
Addr. | 601 E Amherst Dr |
City | Tyler State | TX |  zip | 75701-8835 |

Congregation Physical Address
Addr. |
City|:| State | | Zip |
Phone | 903-561-8025

Website | www.sobc.net

Email | sobcsect@suddenlinkmail.com

Facebook |
Membership Financial
408 1. Total Membership 736,164 9. Undesignated Receipts
2. Total Baptisms 1,111,581 | 10. Total Receipts

:l a. Baptisms 11 and under 11. Cooperative Program Giving
] boBaptisms12-17
:l . Baptisms 18- 29
: d. Baptisms 30 and up
Total - Total Baptisms
:l 3. Other Additions

4, Weekly Worship Average

12. Annie Armstrong Offering
13, Lottie Moon Offering
14, Great Commission Giving

15. Total Mission Expenditures

Hik:

260 .
Attendance In Memoriam
5. Online Weekly Worship Jeff Brown, Bobbie Clifton, Emily Culpepper,
Average Participation Buck Hamilton, Byron Howell, Choice Humpbhries,
Vera Parcell, Polly Wagnon, Mary Wynne
Program
e 6. SS/Bible Study/Small Group

Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

146 8. VBS Enrollment




Southside Baptist Church
Dr. Mark Price, Pastor

Yr.Org. | 1945

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | 15330 FM 2493

ciy stare 1]

Zip | 75703-9413 |

Congregation Physical Address

Addr. | 8875 0ld Jacksonville Highway

N Err— T -

Zip | 75703-9413 |

Phone | 903-561-0593

Website | www.southsidetyler.us

Emaill ssprayer2013@southsidetyler.us

Facebook |

Membership

Financial

325 1. Total Membership
2. Total Baptisms

a. Baptisms 11 and under
[ 4 ] b.Baptisms12-17
:l c. Baptisms 18 - 29
d. Baptisms 20 and up
III Total - Total Baptisms
I:l 3, Other Additions

4. Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

118

Program

6. S5/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance
7. Online Sunday School/Bible

Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enrollment

393,775 9. Undesignated Receipts
561,138 10. Total Receipts
13,323 11. Cooperative Program Giving

12, Annie Armstrong Offering

:l 13. Lottie Moon Offering

14, Great Commission Giving

I:I 15, Total Mission Expenditures

In Memoriam

Kelly Hall



Sylvania Church

Dr. Phillip Dancy, Pastor

Yr. Org. | 1946
Congregation Mailing Address
Addr. | 2801 S Southeast Loop 323

City State |

Congregation Physical Address

215

3

Liiill

T |

Zip | 75701-6451 |

Addr. | 2801 SSE Loop 323

City State |

TX |

zip| 75701

Phone | 903-592-1591

Website | www.sylvaniachurch.com

Email | info@sylvaniachurch.com

Facebook |

Membership

1. Total Membership

2. Total Baptisms
a. Baptisms 11 and under
b. Baptisms 12 - 17
c. Baptisms 18 - 29
d. Baptisms 30 and up
Total - Total Baptisms

3. Other Additions

240

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

Program

210

6. S5/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

H

8. VBS Enroliment

-

3

—
—
—

H

Financial
9, Undesignated Receipts
10. Total Receipts
11. Cooperative Program Giving
12, Annie Armstrong Offering
13. Lottie Moon Offering
14, Great Commission Giving

15. Total Mission Expenditures



The Cross Baptist Church
Rev. Steven Young, Pastor

Yr.Org. | 2009 |

Congregation Mailing Address
Addr. | PO BOX 130504 |
City state [ _Tx___|  Zip [75713-0504 |

Congregation Physical Address
Addr. | 11357 FM 2767 |
City State | TX |  zip | 75708-4838 |
Phone | 903-592-0442 |

Website | www.thecrossbe.net

I
Email | pastor@thecrosshe.net |
I

Facebook |
Membership Financial
1. Total Membership 51,327 9. Undesignated Receipts
2. Total Baptisms 61,164 10. Total Receipts

:l a. Baptisms 11 and under 11. Cooperative Program Giving
:l b. Baptisms 12 - 17 :l 12. Annie Armstrong Offering
:l c. Baptisms 18 - 29 :l 13, Lottie Moon Offering
:l d. Baptisms 30 and up :l 14, Great Commission Giving
:l Total - Total Baptisms :l 15. Total Mission Expenditures
:l 3, Other Additions

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

26

Program

6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance
7. Online Sunday School/Bible

Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

:l 8. VBS Enrollment

14

74



291

Lilill

The Woods Baptist Church
Dr. Lon Graham, Pastor

Yr.Org. | 1997

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | 4502 University Dr

City State |

TX |  zip | 75707-2106 |

Congregation Physical Address

Addr. | 4502 University Dr

City State |

TX | zip [ 75707-2106 |

Phone | 903-566-5211

Website | www.thewoodsbaptist.net

Email | finsectwbc@gmail.com

Facebook |

Membership

1. Total Membership

2. Total Baptisms
a. Baptisms 11 and under
b. Baptisms 12 - 17
. Baptisms 18 - 29
d. Baptisms 30 and up
Total - Total Baptisms

3, Other Additions

93

4. Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

Program

79

6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

H

8. VBS Enrollment

Financial

9. Undesignated Receipts

10. Total Receipts

11. Cooperative Program Giving
:' 12, Annie Armstrong Offering
:l 13, Lottie Moon Offering
:l 14, Great Commission Giving
:I 15, Total Mission Expenditures

In Memoriam

Henry Ray, Bill Vermillion, Blaine Johnson,
David O'Dell, Nancy Croson,
James Lambert, Mike Harrington,
Morgan Hines, Shirley Kirkley



Trinity West Baptist Church
Rev. Faye Oliver, Pastor

¥Yr. Org. |

1997

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | 12619 County Road 1125

City

Tyler

Congregation Physical Address

State

Zip | 75709-5929

Addr. |

Phone | 903-939-0839

Website |

Email |

Facebook |

Membership

1. Total Membership

2. Total Baptisms

:l a. Baptisms 11 and under
] b.Baptisms12-17
:l . Baptisms 18 - 29
:I d. Baptisms 30 and up
E Total - Total Baptisms
:l 3, Other Additions

15

10

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

Program

6. SS/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

:l 8. VBS Enrollment

L

Financial
9. Undesignated Receipts
10. Total Receipts
11. Cooperative Program Giving
12, Annie Armstrong Offering
13. Lottie Moon Offering
14, Great Commission Giving

15, Total Mission Expenditures



Tyland Baptist Church
Rev. David Mahfood, Pastor

Yr.org. | 1962 |

Congregation Mailing Address
Addr. | 2818 Silver Creek Dr |
City | Tyler State | X | zip | 75702-1059 |

Congregation Physical Address
Addr. |

cty [ state] | 7o

Phone | 903-592-6364

Website | www . tylandbaptist.com

Email | evelyn@tylandbaptist.com

Facebook |
Membership Financial
133 1. Total Membership 155,387 9. Undesignated Receipts
2. Total Baptisms 160,187 10. Total Receipts

a. Baptisms 11 and under
] boBaptisms12-17
:l c. Baptisms 18- 29 13. Lottie Moon Offering

:I d. Baptisms 30 and up 14, Great Commission Giving
Total - Total Baptisms 17,916 15. Total Mission Expenditures
:l 3. Other Additions

4. Weekly Worship Average

11. Cooperative Program Giving

12, Annie Armstrong Offering

HLLLE:

Attendance In Memoriam

5, Online Weekly Worship Francis Egan, Billy Adams,

Average Participation Mary McArthur, Betty Cox
Program

6. SS/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

:I 8. VBS Enrollment

77



West Lake Baptist Church, Chandler
Dr. Lee Evans, Pastor

Yr.Org. |1976

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | 1439 FM 3155

City | Chandler State

Congregation Physical Address

TX | zip| 757585510 |

Addr. |

| zip|

Phone | 903-849-6042

Website | www.wibce.com

Email | office@wlbcc.com

Facebook |

Membership

1,203 1. Total Membership

2. Total Baptisms

a. Baptisms 11 and under
] b.Baptisms12-17
E . Baptisms 18 - 29
:l d. Baptisms 30 and up

Total - Total Baptisms

3. Other Additions

240

150

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation

Program

6. SS/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance
7. Online Sunday School/Bible

Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

: 8. VBS Enroliment

Financial

9. Undesignated Receipts

10. Total Receipts

11. Cooperative Program Giving
12. Annie Armstrong Offering
13, Lottie Moon Offering

750 14, Great Commission Giving

65,600 15, Total Mission Expenditures

In Memoriam

Loren Allen, Richard Arndt, Johnnie Autry,
Jerry Barnett, June Barnett, Mike Barton,
Sharon Boyd, Butch Carnes, Rosie Carnes,
Shirley Coon, James Gee, Sue Grady,
Joseph Haley, Ken Haslett, Barbara Humphrey,
Earlene Latimer, Sarah Lockwood,Eunice Nettles,
Gerald Potts, Rosemary Rayner, Bettie Richau,
Tom Robuck, Jim Stanley, Roy Stewart



124

Westwood Baptist Church
Rev. Tracy Holcomb, Pastor

Yr.org. | 1908

Congregation Mailing Address

Addr. | 820 N Northwest Loop 323

City state | X

|  zip | 75702-3603 |

Congregation Physical Address

Addr. | 820 N Northwest Loop 323

City[ Tyler | state| TX

| zip| 75702

Phone | 903-592-5124

Wehsite | http://westwoodtyler.com

Emaill office @westwoodtyler.com

Facebook |

Membership
1. Total Membership
2. Total Baptisms

Financial

134,773 9, Undesignated Receipts
149,463 10. Total Receipts

:l a. Baptisms 11 and under
] b.Baptisms12-17
:l c. Baptisms 18 - 29
:l d. Baptisms 30 and up
:I Total - Total Baptisms
: 3. Other Additions

4, Weekly Worship Average

o Attendance
5. Online Weekly Worship
Average Participation
Program
41 6. $5/Bible Study/Small Group

Average Attendance

7. Online Sunday School/Bible
Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

8. VBS Enrollment

3,245 11. Cooperative Program Giving

12. Annie Armstrong Offering

:l 13. Lottie Moon Offering

14, Great Commission Giving

:I 15, Total Mission Expenditures

In Memoriam

Opal Carr, Emma Lou Proctor,
Loraine Gee, Ann Bryant



Whitehouse Baptist Fellowship, Whitehouse
Rev. Roger Hickman, Pastor

vr.org. | 2020 |

Congregation Mailing Address
Addr. | PO BOX 640 |
City state 71X | zip[_75791 |
Congregation Physical Address
Addr. | 10495 Jim Russell Road
City[Tyler | state[___1x | zip[__75791

I
I
Phone | 903-330-9691 |
I
I
I

Website | www.whbf.org

Emaill pastor@whbf.org

Facebook |
Membership Financial
1. Total Membership 97,418 | 9. Undesignated Receipts
2. Total Baptisms 105,994 10. Total Receipts

:l a. Baptisms 11 and under 11. Cooperative Program Giving
:l b. Baptisms 12 - 17 :l 12. Annie Armstrong Offering
:l c. Baptisms 18 - 29 :l 13, Lottie Moon Offering
:l d. Baptisms 30 and up :l 14. Great Commission Giving
:I Total - Total Baptisms :I 15, Total Mission Expenditures
:l 3, Other Additions

4, Weekly Worship Average
Attendance

5. Online Weekly Worship In Memoriam
Average Participation Leo McName, Molly Mayfield

43

Program

6. 55/Bible Study/Small Group
Average Attendance
7. Online Sunday School/Bible

Study/Sm Group Avg
Participation

:l 8. VBS Enroliment

8o



SBA Leadership

1898 -Present

DATES NAME TITLE NOTES
1902-03 M.L. Fuller Missionary Colporteur
© mogor  MOMeder  Banglsc
1907-08 G.M. Daniel Missionary
ooy JohnMare  Missionary Evangelist
1910 G.M. McDiel Missionary Colporteur Distributed Bibles

911 G.M. Daniel Missionary

1913-16 John Holland Missionary Evangelist

1920 H.H. Street Missionary

1931-35 C.J. Youngblood Enlistment Director Died February 1936
 TEFudebuk — Missionary
1937-45 Frank Andrews Prison Evangelist

194344 C.M. Spalding District Missionary

1947 C.T. Hatchel Association Missionary

1950 Alton Patton Association Missionary/ Teacher Title Change

1961-70 Tilson Maynard Superintendent Missionary

1962-95 Robert Jenkins Association Missionary
2000-2001 Danny Pickens Interim Dir. of Missions Began Aug. g9 as

I I DTSR D' ofChu:Scrics
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Constitution

Approved January 27,2008, SBA Annual Meeting, FBC Tyler

ARTICLEI-NAME
The name of this body shall be Smith Baptist Association, Inc.

ARTICLEI1- DENOMINATIONAL COOPERATION
The Association shall cooperate with Baptist entities of like faith and practice, and hold fraternal correspondence with sister
associations and conventions, as the messengers of the Association may deem proper.

ARTICLE I -STATEMENT OF CHRISTIAN BELIEFS
The general statement of faith for the Association is any edition of the Baptist Faith and Message, adopted by the Southern
Bapust Convention.

ARTICLEIV - PURPOSE AND CORE VALUES
Purpose
The Smith Baptist Association exists to equip and serve member churches in Christian fellowship and in fulfilling the
Great Commission.

Values
*Loving Spirit, *Cooperation, *Autonomy, *Unity, *Diversity, *Innovation, *Accountability, *Fellowship

ARTICLEV-MEMBERSHIP
Section 1
The Association shall be comprised of duly elected Messengers from Baptist Churches cooperating with the Statement of Christian
Beliefs set forth herein. Such cooperation shall include an attitude sympathetic with the purposes and work of the Association,
*financial support of the work, and participation in Associational activities.
Section 2
Each church shall be entitled to four Messengers and one additional Messenger for cach fifty members above one hundred toa
maximum of twelve Messengers
Section3
Acceptance of Messengers from petitioning churches shall be upon the recommendation of the Administrative Team to the Advisory
Council and upon acceptance of such recommendation by the Messengers at any Regular Meeting of the Association.

ARTICLEVI-MEETINGS
Section
The Association shall mect in Regular Meetings two times a year in January and July at a time and place to be decided upon by the
Advisory Council.
Section 2
The Advisory Council may, when necessary, call Special Meetings. Notice of Special Meetings with the intended agenda, mustbe in
possession of every cooperating church and mcsscngcrs no later than the Saturday prior to said meeting. Notice may be given by
g regular mail, e-mail, or telephone. The agenda for Special Mectings is restricted to the agenda distributed in the notification.
dection
g _TthAssocialion shall use Roberts Rules of Order Revised to conduct all meetings and business transactions in those meetings.
cclion 4
All Irlcclings, Regular and Special, shall be called to order by the Moderator or Vice-Moderator. If neither is present the Clerk
shall actas temporary presiding officer.

ARTICLEVII- OFFICERS

Section 1
The officers of the Association shall be as follows: Moderator, a Vice-Moderator, a Clerk, and a Treasurer, all of who shall also serve as
corporate officers for the Association.

Section2
The Nominating Committee shall present a slate of candidates for the positions of Moderator, Vice-Moderator, Clerk, and Treasurer at
the January meeting cach year.

Alier accepting any nominations from the floor, the Moderator will call for a vote. If there are no nominations from the floor, the slate of
candidates proposed by the Nominating Committee may be declared by the Moderator to be elected by acclamation. Should there be
nominations from the floor for any position, each position will be voted upon separately by a voice-vote.

Section3
Asimple majority vote shall be required to elect officers. After the firstvote, if no one candidate receives a majority of the votes cast, a
second vote shall be taken with only the two candidates receiving the most votes
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Sectiong
The Association shall use Roberts Rules of Order Revised to conduct all meetings and business transactions in those meetings.
Section 4
All meetings, Regular and Special, shall be called to order by the Moderator or Vice-Moderator. Ifneither is present the Clerk shall act
as temporary presiding officer.

ARTICLEVII- OFFICERS

Scction
The officers of the Association shall be as follows: Moderator, a Vice-Moderator, a Clerk, and a Treasurer, all of who shall also serve as
corporate officers for the Association.

Scction2
The Nominating Committee shall present a slate of candidates for the positions of Moderator, Vice-Moderator, Clerk, and Treasurer
atthe January meeting cach year. After accepting any nominations from the floor, the Moderator will call for avote. If there are no
nominations from the floor, the slate of candidates proposed by the Nominating Committee may be declared by the Moderator to be
clected by acclamation. Should there be nominations lP rom the floor for any position, each position will be voted upon separately by a
voice-vote.

Section3
A simple majority vote shall be required to elect officers. After the first vote, if no one candidate receives a majority of the votes cast, a
second vote shall be taken with only the two candidates receiving the most votes on the first vote on the ballot. After the second vote, if
no majority is received by either candidate, the presiding officer shall cast the deciding vote.

Section 4
The presiding officer for such meeting shall be as designated in Article VI, Section 4.

Section
hach duly elected officer shall take office at the conclusion of the Mecting when he or she is elected and will serve for a period of twelve
(12) months, through the corresponding Regular Mecting of the next year.,

Scction 6
Should any office become vacated, successor candidates shall be nominated by the Nominating Committee and presented at the next
Meeting of the Association. Nominations may also be received from the floor. Upon receiving a majority vote, candidates will fulfill the
unexpired term of office.

Section7
The Moderator, Vice-Moderator, and Treasurer shall be limited to two consecutive years of service.

Scction 8
The Moderator and Director of Missions shall be ex-officio members of the Advisory Council and any appointed committees and/or
task forces.

ARTICLEVIII-STAFF

Scction T
The Director of Missions as elected by the Association will serve as the chief executive officer of the corporation. He will be
responsible for the overall ministry of the Association as outlined in a job description approved by the Messengers ata Regular Meeting.
The job description will include but not be limited to meeting with the Administrative Team, the Advisory Council, and the Church
Messengers.

Scetion 2
The Director of Missions will seek to determine needs of the member churches each year through interviews, surveys, visits, and other
means. The Director of Missions, with the input of the Advisory Council, and the help of staff, ministry assistants and task force teams,

S will strive to meet and/ or resolve any determined needs through planning and conducting ministry as necessary to do so.

cction:

ThusDircaor of Missions in conjunction with the Administrative Team will recommend the hiring of necessary staff and administrative
assistants to conduct the ministry of the Association. The Church Messengers shall approve hiring of said personnel ata Regular or
appropriately called Special Mecting.

ARTICLEIX - ORGANIZATION
The organizational structure of the Association shall consist of the Advisory Council, The Administrative Team and Task Force Teams
appointed as necessary to efficienty and expeditiously fulfill the Mission Statement and Strategic Priorities of the Association.

Scetion
The Advisory Council shall be comprised of the officers of the Association and no less than six individuals elected at large from the
Association to represent the member churches.
A, The Advisory Council shall meeta minimum of six times a year.
B. The function of the Advisory Council is as outlined in the By-Laws of the Association.
Section2
The Administrative Team shall be comprised of nine members.
A. The Administrative team shall meet monthly.
B. The function of the Administrative team is as out-lined in the By-Laws of the Association.
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Section 3
Task Force Teams may be appointed or dismissed upon recommendation from the Advisory Council and/or the Director of Missions
as deemed necessary to conduct the ministry of the Association.
A. Teams shall mect as needed to carry out the task appointed to them.
B. The function of Task Force Teams is as outlined in the By-Laws of the Association.
C. Auxiliaries

1. African-American Fellowship of Smith Baptist Association - This auxiliary works within the framework of the Smith
Baptist Association to aid in ministry to African American pastors and churches. Events are coordinated with the
calendar of SBA. In the event that funding is necessary, a request will be presented to the Administrative Team for
approval. This auxiliary is to be staffed by volunteers, unless otherwise approved by the Administrative Team.

2. Iglesias Bautistas Unidas of Smith Baptist Association - This auxiliary works within the framework of the Smith Baptist
Association to aid in ministry to Hispanic pastors and churches. Events are coordinated with the calendar of SBA. In the
event that funding is necessary, a request will be presented to the Administrative Team for approval. This auxiliary is to
be staffed by volunteers, unless otherwise approved by the Administrative Team.

ARTICLEX - POWERS AND DUTIES

Section 1
The Association recognizes the autonomy of each member church and disclaims any ecclesiastical authority over any member church.

Section 2
The Association may not withdraw fellowship from any church without due cause. In order for the Association to withdraw fellowship, a
complaint must be made against the offending church. That complaint will be reviewed by the Administrative Ministry Team. A report
ofits findings will be presented at the next Regular or appropriate called Special Meeting atwhich time the Messengers will determine
if any action should be taken. A two-thirds (2/3) majority vote of the ~ recognized Messengers present will be required to withdraw
fellowship from any member church.

ARTICLE XI- ANNUAL REPORTS
It shall be the duty of each member church to provide an Annual Church Profile o the Association.

ARTICLE XII - AMENDMENTS

Section 1
The Constitution may be amended by presenting changes at the July Meeting and receiving a minimum of a two-thirds vote of duly
clected Messengers at the January Meeting. All amen(ﬁienm will require a two-thirds majority of duly elected Messengers present and
voting to be enacted.

Section2
The By-Laws may be amended at any Regular or appropriately called Special meeting. All amendments to the By-Laws will require a
two-thirds majority of those members present and voting to be enuctccﬁ
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ByLaws

Approved January 27, 2008, SBA Annual Meeting, FBC Tyler

GENERAL GUIDELINES
1. The Board of Directors for Timberline Camp and Conference Center will be nominated by the Nominating Committee, approved by the
Church Messengers, and serve on a three-year rotating basis.
2. The Chairperson for the Advisory Council shall be named by the Nominating Committee.
3. The Director of Missions will make reports and recommendations for ministry to the Advisory Council.

1. ADVISORY COUNCIL

Responsibilitics
The Advisory Council will ensure that strategy planning remains up to date, especially in the areas of missions, budgeting and calendar
planning; recommend Associational officers; receive suggestions and coordinate plans from the DOM and Task Force Teams; make
recommendations to the Messengers; appoint Task Force Teams to meet specific or temporary needs; assist the DOM in planning the
January and July meetings of the Association.

Comprised of: Moderator, Vice Moderator, Clerk, Treasurer, Association Representatives.*
Total Members: Six clected members (plus officers of the Association)

Each elected representative shall serve three years before rotating off the council for a minimum of one year. After one year the person may
be nominated to serve again.

**See Article IX, Section 1 of the Constitution

I1. ADMINISTRATIVETEAM

Responsibilities
This Team will oversee the administrative functions of the Association, including personnel, annual budgeting, finances, plans and
policies, properties, credentials, endowment, and other administrative functions necessary for the operation of the Association. Appointa
Nominating Committee and name the chairperson for the committee.

Comprised of: Nine members
Fach member serves three years before rotating off the team for a minimum of one year. After one year the person may be nominated to
serve again.

II. TASKFORCETE

Responsibilities:
Task Force Teams will be formed to focus on areas of need within the Association such as: Missions, Education, Training, Fellowship, Publicity
and others as deemed necessary. Task Force Teams will present a written and oral report to the Advisory Council at cach meeting. Task Force
Teams are to keep the Director of Missions currently informed of their work.

Comprised of: Teams will be formed of sufficient size to carry out assigned tasks.

IV. NOMINATING COMMITTEE

Responsibilities
This committee has the responsibility of presenting the Association at each January meeting a proposed slate of candidates for the following offices:
Moderator, Vice-Moderator, Treasurer, Clerk, and Associational Representatives to the Advisory Council.

This committee has the responsibility of presenting to the Association at each January and July meeting recommendations for expiring terms and
other vacancies on the Administrative Ministry Team and the Advisory Council. This committee is to name the Chairperson of the Advisory Council
and the Administrative Team each year. Recommendations from this committee will be brought to the Advisory Council for review and discussion.
No fewer than six individuals from this list will be presented to the Messengers to be voted on at the next Regular or Special Meeting.

Comprised of: Nine Members

Each member serves three years before rotating off the committee for a minimum of one year. After one year the person may be nominated to serve
again.

88





